
January 15, 1981 

Dr . Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

United States Department of Justice 

Immigration and Naturalization Service 

SZILARD 
FOI/PA 
CO 2.12-C (1001) 

425 I Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20536 

The Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) has referred to us one document 
which it retrieved while searching for material relevant to your request 
concerning your father Dr. Leo Szilard. The document originated with the 
Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) and was fo rwarded to us to 
determine if it could be released. 

Enclosed is the INS document which was 1n the files of the FBI. 

Sincerely, 

Charle s C. Sava 
Associa t e Commissioner 
Management 

By' jf!/1-{,tA·~'-" 'I 

Marye D. Gannett 
Chief, Public Contact Section 

Enclosure 
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U. S. DEPAP-TMENT CF JUSTlCE 

l~IMIGRATION ANb NATiJR1 t.!ZATION SERVI'=E 
IOOADS ll'EJI'lY rJ }P£C .\L A s:: · .U'~r 

'0 ATTO:I._FY GENE;tAltt-1 tH/;; "iE 
ntl'r'1HI5llffi11l~llt' n:;,, 

PHILADELPHIA 

FrF.nk11n Trnst R11ilding ~~T:,~";:~'hb . . ··­
~Ff(J•j '(}g· ... 

October 19, 1942 
_, .. 

t•lEHORJ\HDTJM FOR MR. J. EDGAR OVER 
J2IR.F,;9 !'.;!!L. FED:JEA.L BUFJ;;~L .QF P 

.• 

;\I t-i i• h•Jl 4 •• 

Mr. I!~> ·• ' · · ·· 

~ t 1 , I ,. p~ r. . _ ~ 

~· - K . .,ru .. - ... \ 

·-· I () . 
ltt;! ! I·o:>:J Szilard, formerly 1_ ,., S?it~; your file 

G:?. -·59:::: :~0 . 

'' (" \~ I ,..~ ".l"l • • l 
\ '•l , .. ... 
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t o Uo';'3l:lb~r 1, 1\11~ by Fuplo rhysicll Utbot-9.eory, Cnl·.v1b n U11bU" 1 ~y . 
N ·~'":'' To:k~ I:l. ~. u .. r-'H)&tl r(!ntHll"Oh m;rker. bnt not. on ~~·3 rl:lyrcl J. ··f 
acllltnLl.~ U 'J:.·J~>r:J\.t·yr f :-om J.lovambnr 1, l ~: .VJ to F'12i.•r uar~· 1, J.i:f' .~ r.·.: i;i ·2 

'1r:'.;:i . n~·-1 CJ.fan•; ; ~ "3J':\rol: i.J!vist~n~ Colll'ub in t.'niY':'I"'!i~~-, h"r ·r "\." , ~. r 
ll :1 ,> i.l'1;J 1 "r· :: [ .-~ • s !; fl f r J ll f', ~ .rt ~ . r: Fa b rl ~ e ry ;, , H 1 ~:! t (' .: ll1 : ? l I ' 1 ~ ~ ?. 
··.) t:-1-, ~'o!:!Ol. ' lurr..1c:1.J l. ·ll·ot·!\t r. •:j-~ '.!:1 1-rs:·-~ ity Gf' t;;, :_ .. ".fO- 5 '.' :' ·', i -. J ": · .,· ' ··· 

A7=-1 rl'19, r;tt.('::"'.~ .. .;~ .fl l' t"\~i::\ a .... R. .,...~,n ~t·'~\ , ~1"~)-~i~ t,..,. 

l l ·Jr !! : ~ t1f:cer~r.; n f ro r::t tho ': -:!P J tptPt"t:c ~!! "~: · 1 ::~ 'Ji' ~ ·,,. ['-:: .·: , · ., l 
P ·..1ro~•\ of :!.•: ·:··~ tir ·,~:lc r w(•nt 1;; !." i~ "'J':ll:!. ~,~~~!c:: c~ :; t!:.~.h": f; d> ··. J.'l. •fl 
r~l.~ ~; i '/,) l_q '\Ff J.L .. ;-. n.l'c l ·· y ;].l~~- I" J r·: r ·. J. cul:!rlr ;~)_!:, l , ·· :· :~r: ·· .,, 
f?,t·J !!· ·.Jl:'7fHBt~'! 1.1C•.2. ·; l.ti":J tiT<~ ·:-J·rir! !J.t·. t\ . .; >;;rrll •~.:; ~ fG '' .: ~'" ! <J r" ·.,.•· . 

k.t:)p . .l.ion:- '·. ' ~ _... .... !:~~ " "- i n "' l ~ ,)~n. r:~ ·.- ··~1 f"t .... ! --;l- ,li'O ... : r~ ~ 'J 't '! 1t : t' :-:. r , · "' 1 

.··1 f (t~1 G ~ ~ 

!J h <" ·' G c !'. f,' ·. ~ 1" r-
A~~·d ~tn11+-. D1 .. tr J.o~· Di ,....,.:·'; ,- ·· 

- ~-·- ·------·.----- ·-·- -·- ; ... 

' . ' 



":.8 
lj ' 
.tJ 
21 
~2 

23 
:4 
:;s 
26 
~7 
'28 
~ 

20 
L .,...., 
J • 

.; .) 

.~ ' .l, I 
• . • I 

. .. . ' 

: UJ. . l.~. · tt • N ; i . . 91f. Ior, , ~ 

· . . . . Oobbb~t' ~ • 1942 

~ 
' J • • • ' /J .... ~ • • • 

•. 1'' • ~ ".I A· \ r.\ t- · • - 'I ''l -~.~~.•c. ,. -t ·f-1.-· f- .. ··l. .,.. r. ' 1 .. \ . 1 i..; :.. . ' . '; \ • 

Direrltort ... , . 

Your ~270-~09447-CJ d~tfid ~~ptPmbor 17; 19~2t ~dd.t~l!edd flo tha 
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person or persons if the Secretary determines that such disclosure would seriously impair 

Federal tax administration. 

LMt ameaclmenL-Sec. 6103(b), (c) appean above 

811 amended by Sec. 1202(aXl) of Public Law 

94-455, Oct. 4, 1976, effective (Sec. 1202(i) of P.L. 

94-455) Jan. 1, 1977. Sec. 6103(b), (c) u it read 

before this amendment ia In P-H Cumulative 

Changes. 
Addltion.-Sec. 6103(b),(c) was added by Sec. 

1202(a)(l) or Public Law 114-4,, <kt . ... 1976, crfectivc 

(Sec. 1202(i) or P.L. 94-455) for tu:ablc years bcainnin1 

afier Jan . I, 1977. 

(d) Disclosure to State Tu Officials.-Returns and return information with respect 

to taxes imposed by chapters I, 2, 6, 11, 12. 21, 23, 24, 31, 44, 51, and 52 and subchap­

ter D of chapter 36, shall be open to inspection by or disclosure to any State agency, 

body, or commission, or its legal representative, which is charged under the laws of such 

State with responsibility for the administration of State tax laws for the purpose of, and 

only to the extent necessary in, the administration of such laws, including any procedures 

with respect to locating any person who may be entitled to a refund. Such inspection 

shall be permitted, or such disclosure made, ·only upon written request by the head of 

such agency, body, or commission, and only to the representatives of such agency, body, 

or commission designated in such written request as the individuals who are to inspect or 

to receive the return or return information on behalf of such agency, body, or commis­

sion. Such representatives shall not include any individual who is the chief executive offi. 

cer of such State or who is neither an employee or legal representative of such agency, 

body, or commission nor a person described in subsection (n). However, such return in­

formation shall not be disclosed to the extent that the Secretary determines that such dis­

closure would identify a confidential informant or seriously impair any civil or criminal 

tax investigation. 

Lalt ameodmeDL-Sec. 6103(d} appears above as 

amended by Sec. 701(bbX2J of Public Law 95-600, 

Nov. 6, 1978, effective (Sec. 70l(bbX8XAJ of P.L. 

96-600) Jan. 1, 1977. 

Prior amendment.-Sec. 6103(d) was previously 

amended by Sec. 1202(aXl) of Public Law 94-456, 

Oct. • . 1976, effective (Sec. 1202(i) of P.L. 94-455) 

Jan. 1, 1977. Sec. 6103(d) aa so amended ia In P-H 

Cumulative Changes. 

Addltioa.-Sec. 6103(d) was added by Sec. 1202(a)(l) 

of Public Law 94-455, <kt. 4, 1976, effective (Sec. 1202(i) 

of P.L. 94-455) for taxable years beginning after Jan. I, 

1977. 

(e) Disclosure to Persons Haring Material Interest.-

(1) In general.-The return of a person shall, upon written request, be open to 

inspection by or disclosure to-
(A) in the case of the return of an individual­

(i) that individual, 
(ii) if property transferred by that individual to a trust is sold or exchanged 

in a transaction described in section 644, the trustee or trustees, jointly or sepa­

rately, of such trust to the extent necessary to ascertain any amount of tax im­

posed upon the trust by section 644, or 
(iii) the spouse of that individual if the individual and such spouse have sig­

nified their consent to consider a gift reported on such return as made one-half 

by him and one-half by the spouse pursuant to the provisions of section 25 13; 

(B) in the case of an income tax return filed jointly, either of the individuals 

with respect to whom the return is filed; 
(C) in the case of the return of a partnership. any person who was a member of 

such partnership during any part of the period covered by the return; 

(D) in the case of the return of a corporation or a subsidiary thereof-

(i) any person designated by resolution of its board of directors or other 

similar governing body, 
(ii) any officer or employee of such corporation upon written request signed 

by any principal officer d attested to by the secretary or other officer, 

(iii) any bona fide shareholder of record owning 1 percent or more of the 

outstanding stock of such corporation, 
(iv) if the corporation was a foreign personal holding company, as defined 

by section 552, any person who was a shareholder during any part of a period 

covered by such return if with respect to that period, or any part thereof, such 

shareholder was required under section 551 to include in his gross income un­

distributed foreign personal holding company income of such company, 

~ ~1mr 'n' 



26,434 (I.R.C.) Code § 6103(e)(1) 11-1 7.78 

(v) if the corporation was an electing small business corporation under au~ 

chapter S of chapter I, any person who was a shareholder during any part of 

the period covered by such return during which an election was in effect, or 

(vi) if the corporation has been dissolved, any person authorized by applica­

ble State law to act for the corporation or any person who the Secretary finds 

to have a material interest which will be affected by information contained 

therein; 

(E) in the case of the return of an estate-

(i) the administrator, executor, or trustee of such estate, and 

(i i) any heir at taw, next of kin, or beneficiary under the will, of the deco­

dent, but only if the Secretary finds that such heir at law, next of kin, or benefi. 

ciary has a material interest which will be affected by information contained 

therein; and 

(F) in the case of the return of a trust-

(i) the trustee or trustees, jointly or separately, and 

(ii) any beneficiary of such trust, but only if the Secretary finds that such 

beneficiary has a material interest which will be affected by information con­

tained therein . 

(2) lncompetency.-lf an individual described in paragraph (I) is legally incompe­

tent, the applicable return shall, upon written reqqest, be open to inspection by or 

disclosure to the committee, trustee, or guardian of his estate. 

(3) Deceased individuals.-The return of a decedent shall, upon written reques" be 

open to inspection by or disclosure to-

(A) the administrator, executor, or trustee of his estate, and 

(B) any heir at law, next of kin , or beneficiary under the will, of such decedent, 

or a donee of property, but only if the Secretary finds that such heir at law, next 

of kin, beneficiary, or donee has a material interest which will be affected by infor­

mation contained therein . 

(4) Bankruptcy.-lf substantially all of the property of the person with respect 

whom the return is filed is in the hands of a trustee in bankruptcy or receiver, such 

return or returns for prior years of such person shall , upon written request, be open to 

inspection by or disclosure to such trustee or receiver, but only if the Secretary finds 

that such receiver or trustee, in his fiduciary capacity, has a material interest which 

will be affected by information contained therein . 

(5) Attorney in fact.-Aoy return to which this subsection applies shall, upon 

written request, also be open to inspection by or disclosure to the attorney in fact 

duly authorized in writing by any of the persons described in paragraph (1), (2), (3), 

or (4) to inspect the return or receive the information on his behalf, subject to the 

conditions provided in such paragraphs. 

(6) Return information.-Return information with respect to any taxpayer may be 

open to inspection by or disclosure to any person authorized by this subsection to 

inspect any return of such taxpayer if the Secretary determines that such disclosure 

would not seriously impair Feder~ tax admini tration. 

Lut amrndmrnt.-Sec. 61 03(e) appears above as Sec. 61 03(e) as it read be fore this amendment is in P-H 

amended by Sec. 1202(a)( l ) of Public Law 94-455, Oct . 4, Cum ulative Changes. 

1976, effective (Sec. 1202(i) of P.L. 94-455) Jan 1, 1977. 

(f) Disclosure to Committees of Congress.-

(1) Committee on Ways and Means. Committee on Finance, and Joint Committee 

on Taxation.-Upon written request from the chairman of the Committee on Ways 

and Means of the House of Representat ives, the hairman of the Committee on Fi­

nance of the Senate, or the chairman of the Joint Committee on Taxation, the Secre­

tary shall furnish such committee with any return or return information specified in 

such request, except that any return or return information which can be associated 

with, or otherwise identify, directly or indirectly, a particular taxpayer shall be ~­

nisbed to such committee only when sitting in closed executive session unless such 

taxpayer otherwise consents in writin to such disclosure. 

(2) Chief of Staff of Joint Committee on Taxation.-Upon written request by the 

- • ~- " f • ~ · <:Xl tio.n, the Secretary shall furnish him 



Internal Revenue Service 

Ms. Gertrud W. Szilard 
8036 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Dear Ms. Szilard: 

Department of the Treasury 

Washing ton, DC 20224 

Person to Contact : 

Mr. Perretta 
Telephone Number: 

(202) 566-4912 
Refer Reply to: 

TX:D:F:l 80-F-42 
Date: 

FE B 11 188t 

This is in response to the Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) request you forwarded to the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation on January 25, 1980. 

Any records, to the extent they exist, the Internal 
Revenue Service may have concerning your late husband, Dr. 
Leo Szilard, would be considered to be return information. 
This information is not disclosable to you since you have 
not provided adequate proof of the legal relationship under 
which you assert your right to access such records. For 
your information we are enclosing a copy of 26 6103 (e) (3) 
(A) and (B) . 

If you need any additional assistance, we suggest that 
you contact the Disclosure Officer at your local Internal 
Revenue Service office. 

Sincerely yours, 

Enclosure 
Copy 6103 (e) (3) (A) & (B) 

:Arthur Perretta 
Tax Law Spacialist ---
Freedom of Information Branon 



Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

June 4, 1981 

Reference is made to our letter dated April 20, 
1981. 

You are again reminded that the records you 
requested concerning yourself have been processed and are 
available for release. 

Upon receipt of your check or money order, payable 
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation in the amount of 
$18.30, these documents will be duplicated and forwarded to 
you. 

If we have had no response from you within 30 
days, we will terminate your request. 

Sincerely k.?/JJ;M-
J~Hall, Chief 
Freedom of Information-

Privacy Acts Section 
Records Management Division 

FBI / OOJ 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
US ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY COMMAND 

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755 

IACSF-FI 

Gertrud Weiss Szilard, MD 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

30 January 1981 

This is i n r esponse to your l et ter of 25 January 1980 to the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation requesting records retrievable or indexed in 
your name, under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 
USC552 . The FBI, on 21 December 1980, forwarded your letter with one 
(1) Navy document containing Army-originated information, retrieved from 
their records, to the Department of the Navy for a decision as to the 
releasability of the information to you. This correspondence was in­
turn referred to this office for necessary action. It was received on 
29 January 1981. 

We have reviewed the Army-originated information in the Navy document 
and have determined it is releasable to you. A copy is forwarded 
herewith for your use. Reproduction fees are waived. 

If you have any questions regarding this action, you may contact this 
office at the following address: Freedom of Information/Privacy Office, 
US Army Intelligence and Security Command, ATTN: IACSF-FI, Fort Meade, 
Maryland 20755. The telephone numbers are (301) 677-4742/4743. 

1 Inclosure 
As stated 

Copy Furnished: 

Sincerely, 

~~cf!J 
Chief 
Freedom of Information/Privacy Office 

FBI FOIPA BR (Request FOI/PA # 92,532) 
NIS (02F/dlb,5262-F81-003) 
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NAVY DEPAitTMENT 
jjz:il .ELL .. _·_ uis: OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS 

WASIIINGTON 

. . ' 

I.iy dear r.:r . Hoow:r: Attention : ----
The Of fice of Sci ent:L::' i c ~~Gsc arcll m-:.d Develop:~ 1ent hc.s 

re quested the Se cr e tnry of tne Ne.'I'J to c onsent t o the employment 
of Znrico Fe r mi ['_."Xi Leo C:::i1nrc1 of ColW11bi.1. Univer s i ty , Itc..lian. 
2.11d l h.m~;.:tri:l-.'1 c.licns , rc:;pcct.ivcly , in c01mcction •·:i th l:n.vy c1nsni­
fi ed contracts . 

The Fedcre.l l3urr-::,u of Invcstie-o.tion has n.lr cady conducted 
invc :::;tig.:tticns of :.hose ::.nc i viduuls , both d .::. tee! October 2G , 1940 . 
Ac cordin:-: to tnese ::-cpo:-ts , tLc n..ssocie.tes of D1·. Fc>r !".i n.r.d Dr. 
Szilard at Co1um'oi o. L;niYcl·sity Y.'Cre , Oi! the 71i-J ol c , s ati sfied vrith 
thc:i.r J,o:- a l ty x:C::. intcgri ".:,y ; l10·:: cve:..·~}Jorts f:..·c :". the second cor!JS 
area of t r1c ;.·ilitnry I;Yte1li r~c :1ce Di ..,lon , d c.tcd October 1, 1940 , are 
scr.lc·::lw.t at vari ance 11i th "L.ilC facts of the I-'eclcral 1u.reau of Imres­
tig<t ti on rc!ports . In rcc;:·.rcJ :.o F crr~.i , the :.:ili tary I:1tG1ligonce 
Dh 'i::;ion report ::; tate::; : 11 1 i:::; a:::;.soci ~-.. :.c :::; at Col 'lL"•lbi.:t ad~.-.i:·e hi.s i:l­
tellectuo..J. .:.bility .::r.cJ. ~~ .:::: iw is ver:.- :r>lc.:tsc.nt , }Xl rson.:tlly , but 
tllc:t they ·ocli~vc he i s undouti..cclJy a Fnscis'L ••.• They v.'oulcl not 
cm·e to r:u:-cr.:J.J:tec · i1i s di :;crc:.ior. , i ntc;yity , and loynl t :/ to the 
United Sto:tss . 11 I n reG~ - :::-c: to Szilard , the L:ili-Lo.r:.r Intellis enco 
Di vision rG~· Ol't :::; t ~~:.cs : 11i·r . 0zil~.rc:: i:::; .s.:.id t o be vc·y f;ro-Ger mu.n 
and t o have r cr.wr :-:ccl on mD.T::,r oc cas i ons thc:.t he thi~c:::; the Gernnns 
\·:il J. •;:in the •::;-,:.:. :Lel i .:.blc cc:ntnct.s c.rwn :; the fnct<l t:,· &Eel au jvhori­
ties 0f Colunbi ::-. Uni vc;··si t:'J' state tiwy y;ould not co..rc to p;uo.. rc..nt ec 
his discre t ion , i nt.cgrit? , cc..--:d l oy.:.lt:;r to th·2 U:Utcd Stat~~ 

In vic\-:- of t he above , it is rcc~ues ted that a lir.li ted i r ­
vcsticu tio!! be insti t u tcd to C.c t c: :'~~ir~c the: ~tti tude of t ·ie f acl.li tJ.r 

of Columbi.:. Univer~; i t.y to·:.rc.rc1 the .sc alien:: c. t t he :!-resent tirr.e , a nd 
to uscerto.in , srJE;ci:' i call:v· , if any of tne as socinte s of the s e aliens 
c cnsicl er t i;cm dcfir..itely pr o- Fascist . 

1 
/~ .. 

(?.) - / . ' / )' 
. . ·) . 

... _. ,...,, > _:·· '7711 
Th0 im·f ~ ::--. tir;~. t icn can Lc lif.u tc:cl ~~o tho. above inquiry, . :. _--_/ j1ji 

tul l e ::;::; tl1c l·'cdcrn J. ;·,m·cau of :Lnvcsti;·u.tion i n tho intr~n.: :::t~. of, . .f. l _ 1 
U 

J~::.tionnl Ikfcn~o be lieves t ho.t. a f ur-::.ll•T inc!'.riry sl!c·,,ld b.::- rr.ade 1· -ln;· ! j'. :: } 
Yll •lc]· C'" P it j" r ra uc r t nc1 i' 1 ' ~· · '· OJT' j r,for~'ltiO'l ])p fCl" 'C.rtlCd t o J/ · ./ ~ - "' . c.l.""': -""".,y - ..... ...J _. •• · J_ ... . ll J . • .. l .. : · "' \• . . .t: ~-1 ~~! ~i ;:,;~ 

t he D~ vis ~c:1 of ,.c.vc.l IntG l b_c"nce rthen nvml~ole . ./} ,/ } _1.-.. :· .. ---=--i 

· '_ :·:. ·. :v·>~~/(-1~)----- _j 
DeclassificdRM" ii" iddt to ................. ·......... V / 

\ f .' Auth: .. lJ.L.N.I}........................................ '-.j f 
Date:.~!.~~L":.~J ......... Unit.Q.~F................ 1 

I y,~·-· .. 
\. 
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General National Archives 
Services and 
Administrat ion Records Service Washington , DC 20408 

Date March 14, 1979 
Reply to 

v ~,..., 

Attn ot : NNMM79-2561-ER 

Subject : 

To Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Dea r Doctor Szil ard: 

The Manhattan Engineer District decimal file contains two folders marked 
11 201 Szilard, Leo. 11 They contain approximately 150 pages (declassified) 
including a memorandum by Doctor Szilard on 11 Liquid Metal Cooled Fast 
Neutron Breeders 11 (7 pp.) and a compilation of documents, edited by 
Doctor Szilard, rela t ing to the period March 1939 to July 1940 "to 
persuade our colleagues and the United States government of the necessity 
of keeping this subject secret" (56 pp.) . Other documents are still 
security classified and are being reviewed for possible declassification. 
Additional papers concerning your husband may be scattered among other 
series of the collection. You or your designated representative may 
review the files and select documents of interest to you. 

Photocopies of documents cited above can be furnished for $. 20 a page. 
Remittance should be made payable to the National Archives Trust Fund 
(NNMM) and forwarded to the Cashier, National Archives and Records 
Service, 8th and Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20408. Please 
return the enclosed copy of this letter when placing your order. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
EDWARD J. REESE 
Modern Military Branch 
Military Archives Division 

? 

Dr. Vincent Jones 

• (j 0 

693-536o 

U. S. Ar my Center of ~tilitary History 

' ~/ 
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Office of the 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 

Mrs. Gertrud Weiss Szilard, M. D. 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Dear Mrs. Szilard: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Office of Legal Counsel 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

This responds to your Freedom of Information Act request 

dated January 25, 1980, which was referred to this Office for a 

response on January 9, 1981. Four documents which originated 
in the Office of Legal Counsel, but were located in the Federal 

Bureau of Investigation's files, are attached. 

Attachments 

Sincerely , 

~ · 1(___ 
La~. Simms 

Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Lega l Counsel 
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tr . Thomas ' . Bresson , C1 ief 
Free om of Information­
Privacy . e t a Dranc h 
Records , ,ana g e rnent Divis i o n 

ea r .• r . resson : 

January 1 2 , 1981 

Thank you v ery uc h for your lette r o f January 8 , infor .1 ing ne 

t '1a. t t h ocumc n t s re 3arding Leo S z ilard ar (' nov! av-ailabl <· fo r r e leas 0 . 

Pccordi n g t your i ns t ruc tions I a m e nclosing my ch ~ ck in t h e amount 

of $ 30 . 60 , a n d a l ooki n f orwar to receiving the c 0 ies at your 

early conv n i c nce . 

~hank you very muc h f or your as . i tance i n th is mat l er . 

Very t r uly yours , 

er t r u d eis s S zilard , ~. D . 



Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington. D.C. 20535 

January 8, 1981 

Reference is made to my letter of August 28, 1980. 
The records you requested regarding Leo Szilard have been 
processed, and documents available for release consist of 
306 pages. 

Pursuant to Title 28, Code of Federal Regulations , 
Sections 16.9 and 16.46, there is a fee of ten cents per 
page for duplication . Upon receipt of your check or money 
order payable to the Federal Bureau of Investigation in the 
amount of $30.60, these documents will be reproduced and 
forwarded to you. 

Documents pertaining to yourself continue to be 
processed and you will be advised of their availability. 

Sincerely yours, 

--;,£,.. • ., J/. g,.,_,,~ *"' /R/M 
Thomas H. Bresson, Chief ~~ 
Freedom of Information-

Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 

FBI / OOJ 
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NITED STATES DEPART~IE T OF J ST ICE 

FEDERAL B REA OF l YE TlGATIO 

Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 

WASH ! GTON . D .C . 20535 

August 28, 1980 

La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter in 

which you indicated your willingness to pay fees of approximately 

$50 in connection with the processing of your Freedom of In­
formation-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request concerning your late 

husband and yourself. 

For your information, as a result of the large 

number of FOIPA requests received by the FBI, some delay 
may be encountered in processing your request. You may be 

assured that the FBI has allocated substantial resources, 
including manpower, to insure that delays in responding to 

FOIPA requests are minimized. We solicit your patience and 

understanding and assure you that your request will be proc­

essed as soon as possible. 

Sincerely yours, 

~lliJ~/)f 
Thomas H. Bresson, Chief 
Freedom of Information­

Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 



Mr. Da v i d G. F land re, Ch ief 

Fre e dom o f Informat i o n-Privacy 
Acts Br a nch 

Reco rds a nagemen t Divis ion 
FBI, u.s . Dept . Justlce 
Washing ton, D. C. 20535 

De a r S i r : 

J u ly 25.1980 

Thank you for your l etter of July 18. In re p ly I wish t o in f orm you 

t hat I am willing to pay f ee s of a pproximately $ 50- not to exceed 

$ 60 - fo r the duplication c osts of t h e do c ume n t s in your f i le s 

p e rtaining to my late husband • Dr. Le o S zilard and t o mys e l f . 

Lo ok ing f orward to r e ceiv i ng the s e c op ies at your early conven i enc e , 

Very t ruly yours, 

Gertrud e iss Szilard , . D. 



U IT E D STATES D E PART ~I E T O F J lJST IC E 

FEDE R AL B R EAU OF 1 VES TI GA TI O 

Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

WAS HI NGTO , D .C. 20535 

July 18, 1980 

This is in reference to your Freedom of Information-Privacy 
Acts requests for information regarding yourself and your late 
husband, Dr. Leo Szilard. 

Following a preliminary review of documents pertaining 
to your requests, it is conceivable that duplication costs of 
approximately $50 may result, representing a charge of 10¢ per 
page. Department of Justice regulations (Title 28, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Parts 16.9 and 16.46) require notification to a requester 

when anticipated charges exceed $25. This letter constitutes such 
notification. 

I must caution, however, that your indication of approval 
and consent to incur such fees will not necessarily result in the 
entire contents of our records being disclosed to you, since we 
are guided by the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 
(Title 5, United States Code, Section 552) and the Privacy Act 
of 1974 (Title 5, United States Code, Section 552a) in disclosing 
material from our records. 

Accordingly, before taking action, I will await receipt 
of written notification from you indicating willingness to pay 
fees of approximately $50 in connection with the processing of 
your requests. 

No payment should be submitted at this time. 

Sincerely yours, 

David G. Flanders, Chief 
Freedom of Information-Privacy 

Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 



U ITED STATES DEPARTME NT OF J STICE 

FEDERAL BUREA OF I VESTIGATION 

WA S HINGTON , D .C . 20535 

May 29, 1980 

Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your additional 
personal information and notarized signature which you 
furnished in connection with the processing of your Freedom 
of Information-Privacy Acts request. 

We are currently searching the indices to our 
central records system at FBI Headquarters for any documents 
which may pertain to your request. Upon completion of this 
search you will be notified of the results. 

Sincerely yours , 

David G. Flanders, Chief 
Freedom of Information-Privacy 

Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 



Gl:ftTftUD WEISS SZILARD, M.D. 

8038 II:L P'A8EO GRANDI[ 

LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 112037 

FOIPA No. 92,531 

Mr. DaTid G. Flandere 

Chief, Freedom of Information­

Priva~ Acts Branch 
Record~ Management Division 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

U.S.Department of Justice 

Was h ington, D.C. 20535 

Dear Mr. Flandere : 

March 28, 1980 

In reeponee to your communication dated March 18, 1980 

here ie my notarized eignature. 

Very truly yours, 

Gertrud Weise Szilard 

'' )-uAt 

4-2.-..fO 



Page Two 

r. David G.Flan~ers 
Chief , Free dom of I n­
formation - Private Acta 
Branch 

Rc : Requeet No . 92 , 531 

In further reply to your form letter of arch 18 , the 
i nformation is as fol l ows : 

( 1 ) Leo Szilard. Dorn in Budapeat, Ilungary, February 11, 1898 . Immigrated 
to the u.s. and became naturalized citize n in 1943. During lorld War II 
worked as Chief Phyaiciet a t t he lanhat t an Projec t in Ch icago,Ill. Hie 
home ~ ddres s t here was at the Quadrangle Club , the Faculty Club of he 
Univer alty of Chicago, 115 5 East 57 Stree t , Ch icago, I ll. 60637 . fi e 
died in La Jolla, Calif. on Ma' 30,1964. 

(2) Ge r t rud Weiss Szil ard, . D., M. P. H. I wa s born i n Vi e nna , Austria 
December 28, 1909. I mm i grated t o the u. s. in 1937, and became naturalized 
citizen in 1943. In u. s. lived in New York Ci ty, Denver, Was hlngton, D.C. 
and s i nce 1964 in Cal ifornia. Married eo Szilard in New York City on 
Oc tober 13, 1951. 

Pleas e le t me know if any further information is 
r equired to loca t e our files. 

Very truly yours, 

Gertrud Weiss Szilard 



' 4·692 (Rev. 4-10-79) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REQUEST FOR RECORDS 
FOI/PA BRANCH 

RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

MAR 18 1980 

Subject of Request : Gertrud Weiss Szilard 

Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

FOIPA No. 92,531 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) 
request received by the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). Information pertaining 
to your request has been set forth below in the appropriate paragraphs. 

You must comply with the paragraph(s) requesting additional information 
or further action on your part before we can commence processing your request. 
Only those paragraphs which are marked X apply to your request. 

c=J A preliminary review of the index to the central record system disclosed 
references to a name(s) similar to the subject(s) of your request. Since we have 
reviewed only the index to our records, and not the actual records themselves, we 
do not know at this point if the records pertain to your request. In an effort to 
deal fairly with any request requiring the retrieval, processing, and duplication 
of documents, each request is being handled in chronological order based on the date 
of receipt. Please be assured that your request is being handled as equitably as 
possible and that all documents which can be released will be made available at the 
earliest possible date. 

[[]Based on the limited information you provided, it is not possible 
to make an accurate search of our records. Please furnish the complete name(s) and 
date and place of birth of the subject(s) of your request, as well as any specific 
data that would assist us in locating the documents you seek. Upon receipt of your 
additional information, we will review the index to our central records system. 
If there is no indication of the existence of the records you seek, you will be 
so advised. If we have the records you seek, all documents which can be released 
will be made available at the earliest possible date. 

CKJ Before we can commence processing for release any documents which 
may pertain to you, it is necessary for you to submit your notarized signature. 
This procedure is designed to insure that information concerning an individual is 
released only to him/her. 

r-l Before we can commence processing your request for records pertaining 
to another ~ividual, we must know whether you have been authorized by that ind i vidual 
to receive these documents. It will be necessary for you to submit to the FBI the 
original of a written authorization which has been duly attested by a Notary Public. 
In accordance with the spirit and intent of the FOIPA, it is the policy of the FBI 
not to indicate whether we do or do not have the records you seek until such an 
authorization is received. 

c=J For your information, background i nvestigations for military and non­
military security clearances are conducted by many different Government agencies. 
The FBI actually conducts such background investigations in only a limited number 
of areas. You may wish to write directly to any agency which you believe might have 
caused a background investigation pertaining to you to have been conducted. 

c=J As a result of a preliminary review of documents pertaining to your 
request, it is believed that processing of these documents may result in charges 
in excess of $25. Department of Justice Regulations, (Title 28, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 16.46), requ i re notification to a requester when anticipated charges 
exceed $25. This letter constitutes such notification. Please note that your indica­
tion of approval and consent to incur such fees will not necessarily result in the 
entire contents of our records being disclosed to you, inasmuch as we are guided 

FB I / DOJ 



by the prov1s1ons of the FOIPA (5 USC 552, 5 USC 552a) in disclosing materials from 
our records. Therefore, before taking further action on your request, we will await 
receipt of written notification from you indicating willingness to pay fees in excess 
of $25 in connection with the processing of your request. If you so desire, we are 
willing to consult with you with the object of reformulating your request so as to 
meet your needs at a lower cost. 

In view of the large volume of requests received, some delay in making 
a final response to your request may be anticipated. Please be assured that we are 
making every effort to process your request promptly. Your patience and understanding 
of this unavoidable delay will be appreciated. 

Your request has been assigned number which you are requested 
to utilize in any correspondence with this Bureau regarding your request. 

[X] See Continuation Page for additional information. 

DAVID G FLANDERS 

Chief 
Freedom of Information­

Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 



Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 

Please be advised that pursuant to your request 
on your late husband , Dr . Leo Szilard, we are currently 
searching the indices to our central records system at 
FBI Headquarters . You will be advised of the results of 
this search. 

- 3 -



" 4-744 (Re v. 10-19-78) 
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L 

1\'ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J ST I CE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF 1 VESTIGATIO 

WASHINGTON, D .C. 20535 FEB 11 1980 

Request No. 92,531 

Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, Cali f ornia 92037 

Dear Re q uester: 

This is to acknowledge receipt by FBI Headquarters 
of your recent Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) 
request and to advise you of our determination to comply 
with your request pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, 
Section 552 (a) (6) (A) (i) and other applicable Federal 
statutes and regulations . Additional information , if 
needed by us in this matter, will be requested of you 
by separate letter . 

A search of the indices to our records will be 
made in an effort to determine if we have the information 
you seek . If the search fails to indicate the existence 
of any record(s) pertaining to the subject matter of your 
request , you will be notified. In the event the search 
reveals the existence of any record(s) which may be responsive 
to your request, it will be retrieved and processed pursuant 
to the provisions of the FOIPA at the earliest possible date. 

Your request has been assigned the number 
indicated above , which you are requested to use in any 
further correspondence with this Bureau in this matter . 

Sincerely yours, 

WfJ.~ 
DAVID G. FLANDERS 

Chief 
Freedom of Information­

Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 

FBI/OO J 



January 25, 1980 

Freedom of Information Office 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
FBI Building 
Pennsylvania Avenue and lOth Street 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

I am the widow and heir of Dr. Leo Szilard who was born 
in Budapest, Hungary February 11, 1898 and died here in La Jolla 
on May 30, 1964. Under the Freedom of Information Act, I would 
like to request declassification and access without fee to Leo 
Szilard's and my own files. 

I would appreciate it very much if you would tell me how 
many pages each file totals and what the xerox fee is per page. 

An early reply will be appreciated. Thanks for your con­
sideration. 

Sincerely yours, 

Gertrud Weiss Szilard, M.D. 

m~s:jmw 
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Dr. Barton Bernsteil 
2300 Hannover Str t 
Palo Alto, CA 94306 

Dear Barton. 

Octob r 24, 1980 

I would appreciat~ your advise on the request I made to the 
FBI. I m erclosing a copy of their lat st letter ~a ed August 
... d, 19 0. I first wrote to hem nine months ago on January 25, 
1980, aild I wonder whether it always take~ tha long in your 
experi8nc~. I am in~lined to writ~ to them that one couad hav~ 
hdd baby during th time, but, of our;:;e, I don 1 t want to 
a.1 oy them. On t ~ other ha d , I wo .. der whether they might delay 
until there may be a possible chang0 in law so that they wouifid not 
n~ed to fill my request at all. 

Do you think it would help if I wrote to them that I am worki g 
with n istorian on a book about Szilard and the inforrnatlon 
from theirfiile s i n cessary for that purpose (I und~rstand th t 
Martin Sherwin who is working on a biography of Oppenheimer has re ­
C0ived 4000 pages from the FBI files). 

Volume 2 has come out in paperbdck recently, dnd I am very 
pleatied with its looks. At $7.95 it should b~ Basier to use in dS 
a text and Alan Beyerchen who visiteadhere rec~ntly said that he 
plans to do so. 

I hopB that you re well and hat it won't take too long 
un il you can come South for a visit. Kindest regards. 

Si1cercly yours, 

Gertrud Weiss Szilard, M.D. 

GWS: jwr 

E closure 



General National Archives 
Services and 
Administration Records Service Washington, DC 20408 

~, , ;.'}~~"""» 

Date March 14, 1979 
Rep ly to 
Ann of : NNMM79-2561 -ER 

Subject : 

To Dr. Gertrud \·Ieiss Szilard 
8038 E1 Paseo Grande 
La oll a , CA 92037 

De ar Docto r Szilard: 

The Manhattan Engineer District decimal file contains two folders marked 
11 201 Szilard, Leo. 11 They contain approximately 150 pages (declassified) 
including a memorandum by Doctor Szilard on 11 Liqui d Metal Cool ed Fas t 
Neutron Breeders 11 (7 pp.) and a compilation of documents, edited by 
Doctor Szilard, relating to the period March 1939 to July 1940 11 to 
persuade our colleagues and the United States government of th e necessity 
of keeping this s ubj ect secret 11 (56 pp.). Other documents are still 
security cl ass i f i ed and are being reviewed f or possibl e declassif icat ion. 
Additional papers concerni ng your husband may be scattered among other 
series of the collection. You or your designated representative may 
review t he fil es and se lec t documents of interest t o you. 

Photocopies of documents cited above can be furnished for $o20 a page • . 
Remittance should be made payable to the National Archives Trust Fund 
(NNMM) and forwarded to the Cashier, National Archives and Records 
~ervice, 8th and Pe nn sylvan ia Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20408. Please 
return t he enclos ed copy of this letter when placi ng you r order. 

Sincerely, 

Em<JARD J. REESE 
Modern Military Branch 
Military Archives Division 



United States 

Office of 
Personnel Management 

J N j 
1 

I .. 

Gertrud Weiss Szilard, M.D. 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
LaJolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Washington, D.C. 20415 

In Repl~ Reier T n Your R4:"ference 

This is in response to your letter of January 25, 1980, forwarded to this 
office by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and received December 19, 
1980, in which you request information contained in your investigative 
file. The Division of Personnel Investigations of the Office of Personnel 
Management processes all requests in which an individual is seeking 
investigative file information from our system of records pertaining 
to herself or is seeking correction or amendment of such records under 
the Privacy Act of 1974, Public Law 93-579; and considers the provisions 
of the Privacy Act of 1974 to be exclusively applicable to all such 
requests. 

This is to advise you of our decision to furnish you a copy of the 
information which you request with the exception of any material that 
is exempt from disclosure under the Privacy Act of 1974, particularly 
Section 552a (k) (5) . Due to a backlog of requests, we are unable to 
predict an exact date of transmittal, however, we will furnish the 
material to you by certified mail at the earliest possible date. 

Enclosure 

ion Section 
Division of Personnel Investigations 

Section 552a (k) (5) of Public Law 93-579 

CON 114-24-3 
January 1980 
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PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 

PCBLIC LAW 93-579 

EXTRACT Of SECT JON 552a (k) (5) 

Section 3, Title 5, United States Code is amended by addin after 

Section 552 the following new Section : 

8 552a . R cords maintained on individua ls . 

(k ). 

I 

Specific Exemp ions - The head 

ulgate rules . . . to exem?t any 
tl:e agency .. . if the sys te, of 

of any a ency m~y prom­
ys em of record::; i".!.thin 
r cords i .. . 

"( 5) in'estigator: material compiled sol.::!ly 

f or the purpos~ of determining suita ility , eJi­

gibility1 or ualifi ations for federal civilian 

mployment, ilitary service , F2deral contracts, 

or cces t o classified information, but only to 

t he extent that he disclo~ure of ch L&t rial 

would reveal th e iJentity of a s urc_ who fur­

nished informatio to the Gov .l'nl'lei:t under an 

express prom~se th ar th e identity of the source 

ould be hel ci 1 confidence, or, prior o the 

eff ctive date of this section, under an implied 

promis_ that the identit y of the source uould be 

he l d i n confidence; " 

NOTE : The lJnj ted Statec; C:h>:!..J S;·rvice Cor:tmissi \ll nu 1 c:ohed tt. 

p ropos d rules w :ich E:.XE>Inj>t Personnel I1westig.::t:.ve Records 

in the Federal Regist r of August 27, 1975, pp. 3§239 to 

39252, 



October 1 ~:HJSI . •• hooked on foreign uranium, •• about how imports 
approaching 70 per cent of U.S. demand negate the ciaim that 
11 nuclear energy means more energy independence . •• 

October 1Sib5J. 11 Public always the last to know , 11 about U.S . 
data on nuclear weapons tests that are shared with the Soviets 
but not with American citizens. 

lio vember 1 Slt:;SI. 11 Expectations for non- proliferation , •• about 
the few hopeful signs for improvement in Bush appointments. 

Decelliber 1 ~b~ . •• Risk Reduction : Toward better military 
manners , •• about the US-Soviet Agreement on the Prevention of 
Dangerous Military Activities . 

December 1 ~8~. 11 Pluton ium -- 1\jo Supply , 1\jo Demand? 11 about 
weapons -material cutoffs by Conbress . 

January/February 1 990. 11 lV1ili tary or civilian superplane? 11 

about the X- )0 national aerospace plane. 

Januaryjl''ebruary 1 SISIO. 11 hew, improved nu.Kespeak 11 about the 
nuclear industry•s Jargon . 

January;l<'ebruarJ 19~0. 11 James D. Watkins: l'Tustrated Admiral 
of Energy . 11 l'rofile and policy analysis. 
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TO J. ~dgcr Hoover, Director, FBI 

FROM George T. r.a~hir.gton , Assistant 
Solicitor General 

SUBJECT: Leo4 Szilard ---

UNI1 
--? ' ' 
/_" .J __ ~t-----

D TE· noveoter 1 

•• • rl:r 
Referring to my memorendum to you of October 31, 1947, ar~ your r e ly 

of November 1, 1947: 

The Attorney General has esked me to che_ck with you a.s to vthetber __ f~ 
the;e 'tr'a.ny derogatory information in your files with respect to Leo f..zilc.r;;; I ._."'[_, 

J\' ,. ~­v ,~ . f / \\ ~ rl ~~P~ 
:· EC 5/ 1940. _' I 



-OffiCe Memorandum • 

TO J. Edgar Hoover , Director , Federal 
Bareau of Invest g~tion 

FROM George T. Y J?.Shington , Assistant 
Solicitor General 

SU BJECT: Leo·' Szilard 

Referrino to your menorendum of November 18, 1947, Slld the repprt=i::..:t->n ····· t. ereto attached : ~ ........ -:..I..,. Te.mm .••. 
• ~ : .. \ 1'! 
r 

The Attorney Gener&T was much interested in the report . He ~ :1) Gandy.:-·· ... 
would l ike to send copies to the State Department and the Atomi~--~· .... ·· 
&lergy Co ssion, a.n:i asked me to i nquire whether you would have 
nny objection . ' ' J (;../ 

/ ; ' (. -; c-f~ :!.J~-~" 1) ~H:§.., - ~ \/' J 
/ 1 , F J: 

/,(§)-..; 1) 5 AN,22 194e/ / 

~ ..,. • -~- · · " T :~ · ~:; JI .J~~ --~ ·- - - .l~ ~_;_~t..---=---=-
oi~$ \-C\·-1~ch ~~ 

'-



DNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ,.. 

TO : J. Edgar Hoover, Director of the 
Bureau of Investig -tion 

Federal DATE: Janwry 6, 1947 

FROM :George T. \\ashington, Assist&Jlt 
Genel;SJ. ,,.._.. 

SUBJECT: Dr. Leo Szila~ 

Solicitor 

I 

M 
<'""" 

Under date of December 12 , 1947, I sent you the 

memorandum: · 

"P~ferring to your memorandum of November 18, 
1947, end the report thereto atteched: 

"The Attorney General. was much interested in the 
.report. He would like : to send copies to the State De­
par~~nt and the Atomic Energy Commission, and asked ' 
me to inquire whether you iould have any objection. n 

~ should appreciate it if you would let me know whether or 

' '·- • n- ·•·•• ---··· I 
• . . ---r-) -- ~ ~---· 

... c ~:: :> ....... -

not you heve any objection to t he Attorney General's proposal. In 

the event that you r.ave no objection, I ebould be gled to have 

your suggestions as to the names of the officiels 

beet be sent . 

(. 

. ,)/ "-,...(. ~ "' ""' . 
.I h v' / "'• .1 J • ' 
,~ ¥'11 l' t ·;,. 

COPIES DESTROl:EII 

ZS .OCI-2~ 1964 



CRM #7122 

Gertrud Weiss Szilard. M.D. 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Washington , D.C. 20530 

12J 

In nrocessing your request for records about leo Szilard, 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation located three docurrents which 
oriqinated in the Criminal Division of the Depa.rt:rrent of Justice and 
has referred those doCuments to us for our review and direct 
resoonse to you. We have reviev.ed these docurrents arrl will make them 
available to vou in their entirety. Copies are enclosed. We 

apolooize for the poor quality of the copies but they are the best 
obtainable due to the condition of the file. we have attached a 
typed transcription to each of the handwritten notes to facilitate 
reading. 



George , 
Does the annexed rrerro answer your 

question? 

10/30/47 Initials 





-_ .... .. 



Ray, 
Will you put someone on this to 
ascertain if the annexed letter 
violates the Logan Act or any 
other Act? 

10/29/47 Initials 

Logan Act- 18 USC 5 





4-694 (Rev. 4-10-79) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
RECORDS DISCLOSURE COVER SHEET 

FOI/PA BRANCH 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

- 'J... , - { 

Subject of Request: Leo Szilard 

Dr. Gertrud Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

FOIPA No. 92,532 /190-

J . N 2 8 19 8 

Enclosed are copies of documents from our files. Where noted on the enclosed 
documents, excisions have been made in order to protect materials which are exempted 
from disclosure by the following subsections of Title 5, United States Code, Section 
552 and Section 552a. The exemption number(s) indicated by a mark appearing in the 
block to the left of the subsection cited constitutes the authority for withholding 
the deleted material. (See Form 4-694a, enclosed, for an explanation of these exemp­
tions). You will note that whenever page(s) have been withheld in their entirety 
a sheet has been substituted listing the number of page(s), the identity of their 
location within the file, and exemptions under which they were withheld. When a 
deletion is made from the enclosed pages, the appropriate subsection exempting that 
information is noted opposite the deletion. 

Section 552 Section 552a 

lXJ (b) (1) CJ (b) (7) (A) D (d) (5) 

[X] (b) (2) D (b) (7) (B) D (j) (2) 

(][) (b) (3) [X] (b) (7) (C) D (k) (1) 

D (b) (4) 00 (b) (7) (D) I I (k) (2) 

D (b) (5) [][] (b) (7) (E) D (k) (3) 

IX] (b) (6) D (b) (7) (F) D ( k) (4) 

D (b) (8) D (k) (5) 

D (b) (9) D (k) (6) 

D (k) (7) 

Pursuant to your request, 689 
withheld in their entirety. 

pages were reviewed and 383 pages were 

The decision to withhold exempt portions of our records is the responsibility 
of William H. Webster, Director of the FBI. 

CKJ Unless noted and explained, a search of references to the subject of your 
request 1n the files of other individuals or organizations, i.e., "see" references, 
was not undertaken. To verify most "see" references requires information identifying 
the individual(s) and/or organization(s) with whom the subject of your request associated 
and the time frame of the association(s). Should you desire a search of "see" references, 
please advise of the details describing the specific incident or occurrence and 
time frame. Thereafter, efforts will be made to locate, retrieve and process any 
such record. 



~ The search for information in response to your request was limited to those 
records in our central records system which are maintained at FBI Headquarters, 
Washington, D. c. In certain specific instances, information collected in our field 
office files is not forwarded to FBI Headquarters. These instances include cases 
in which the perpetrators of the violation were not developed during the investigation; 
cases in which the United States Attorney declined prosecution; and cases in which 
the investigation revealed the allegations were unsubstantiated or not within the 
investigative jurisdiction of the FBI. Therefore, if you believe records which may 
be responsive to your inquiry are located within the files of an FBI field office 
and were never reported to Headquarters, you may write directly to any field office 
for those materials. If you direct a request to any field office, please indicate 
in your letter that FBI Headquarters in Washington, D. C., has processed your initial 
FOIPA request. 

C&J Your request for information has been considered in light of the provisions 
of both the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (Title 5, United States Code, Section 
552) and the Privacy Act (PA) of 1974 (Title 5, United States Code, Section 552a). 
It has been determined by the Attorney General that requests by individuals seeking 
information about themselves are governed by the Privacy Act. In addition, as a 
matter of administrative discretion, any documents which were found to be exempt 
from disclosure under the Privacy Act were also processed under the provisions of 
the FOIA. Through these procedures, you have received the greatest degree of access 
authorized by both laws. 

c=J It has recently become a policy of this Bureau that in responding to FOIPA 
requ~sts wherein the documents to be released total less than 250 pages, no duplication 
fee is levied. Therefore, the enclosed documents are being forwarded to you at no 
charge. 

~ If you so desire, you may appeal to the Associate Attorney General from 
any den1al contained herein. Appeals should be directed in writing to the Associate 
Attorney General (Attention: Office of Privacy and Information Appeals), United 
States Department of Justice, Washington, D. c. 20530, within thirty days from receipt 
of this letter. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of 
Information Appeal" or "Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA number assigned 
to your request so that it may be easily identified. 

[[] See additional information on continuation page. , ,.' 

Enclosures (8) 

Chief 
Freedom of Information­

Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 



, 

Dr . Gertrud Weiss Szilard 

Of the 2 83 yages withheld in their entirety, a 
total of 321 of those pages were referred to the following 
agencies ~processing and direct response to you: State 
Department; Immigration and Naturalization Service; Internal 
Revenue Service; Department of Justice, Office of the 
Solicitor General; Department of Justice, Criminal Division; 
Naval Investigative Service; Central Intelligence Agency and 
the United States Army Intelligence and Security Command. 

In addition to these referrals, our files contained 
information originating with the State Department which was 
referred to them and must be returned to the FBI for release. 
You will be advised of the availability of this information 
upon return to us. 

Subsection (b) (3) was used to delete material 
exempted from disclosure by the following statutes: 
Title 26, United States Code, Section 6103; the National 
Security Act and the CIA Act of 1949. 

-3-



4-694a ( 4-10-79) 

(b) (l) 

(b) (2) 

(b) (3) 

(b) (4) 

(b) (5) 

(b) (6) 

(b) (7) 

(b) (8) 

(b) (9) 

(d) (5) 

( j) (2) 

(k) (l ) 

(k) (2) 

( k) (3) 

(k) (4) 

(k) (5) 

(k) (6) 

(k) (7 ) 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to Executive 
Order 12065 in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods 

materials related solely to the internal rules and practices of the FBI 

information specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (see continuation 
page) 

privileged or confidential information obtained from a person, usually 
involving commercial or financial matters 

inter-agency or intra-agency documents which are not available through 
discovery proceedings during litigation; documents, the disclosure of 
which would have an inhibitive effect upon the development of policy and 
administrative direction; or documents which represent the work product 
of an attorney-client relationship 

materials contained in sensitive records such as personnel or medical 
files, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy 

investigatory records compiled for law enforcement purposes, the disclosure 
of which would: (A) interfere with law enforcement proceedings, including 
pending investigations; (B) deprive a person of the right to a fair trial 
or an impartial adjudication, or give one party of a controversy an undue 
advantage by exclusive access to such information; (C) constitute an un­
warranted invasion of the personal privacy of another person; (D) reveal 
the identity of a confidential source or reveal confidential information 
furnished only by the confidential source; (E) disclose investigative 
techniques and procedures, thereby impairing their future effectiveness; 
and (F) endanger the life or physical safety of law enforcement personnel 

information collected by Government regulatory agencies from financial 
institutions 

geological and geophysical information, including maps, produced by private 
companies and filed by them with Government agencies. 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE. SECTION 552a 

information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding 

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement 
of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 
or apprehend criminals, except records of arrest 

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to Executive 
Order 12065 in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods 

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than 
criminal, which would reveal the identity of an individual who has furnished 
information pu r suant to a promise that his identity would be held in confidence 

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the 
President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to the 
author i ty of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056 

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records 

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining 
suitability elig i bility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment 
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would 
reveal t h e identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to 
a promise that his identity would be held in confidence 

testing o r examination material used to determine individual qualifications 
for appo i ntment or promotion in Federal Government service the release 
o f which would compromise the testing or examination process 

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, 
the disclosure of which would reveal t he identity of the person who furnished 
the material pursuant to a promise that his identity would be held in 
confidence. 

F B II DOJ 
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MEMORANDUM 

August 15, 1939 

Much experimentation on atomic disintegrat"ion :was done during the pas t 

five years, but up to this year the problem of liberating nuclear energy could 

not be atta cked with any reasonable hope for success. Early this year it be­

came known tha t the element uranium can be split by neut rons. It appeared con­

ceivable t hat in this nuclear process uranium itself may emit neutrons, and a 

few of us envisaged the possibilit y of liberating nuclear ·energy by means of 

a chain reaction of neutrons in uranium. 

Experiments were thereupon performed, which l ed to striking results. 

One has to conclude that a nuclear chain reaction could be maintained under 

certain well defined conditions in a large mass of uranium. It still remains 

to prove this conclusion by actually setting up such a chain reaction in a 

large-scale experiment. 

This new development in physics means tha t a nevr source of power is 

now being created. Large amounts of energy would be liberated, and large 

quantities of new radioactive elements would be produced in such a chain reaction. 

In medical applications of radium we have to deal with quantities of 

grams; the new radioactive elements could be produced in the chain reaction in 

quantities corresponding to tons of ' r adium equivalents . Vmile the practical 

application would include the medical field, it would not be limited to it. 

A radioactive element gives a continuous releRse of energy for a cer- · 

tain period of time. The ammmt of energy which is r el eased per unit weight 

of material may be very large, and therefore such elements might be used--if 

available in large quantities-- as f uel for driving boa ts or a irplLn.nes. It 

should be point!=Jd out, however , that the p~ysiological a.ction of t he radiations 
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emitted by these new radioac t ive elements makes it necessary to protect those 

who have to stay close to a l ar ge quantity of such an element, for instance the 

driver of the airplane. It may therefore be necessary to carry large quantities 

of lead, and this nece ssity might impede a development along this line , or at 

least limit the field of application . 

Lar ge quanti t ies of energy would be liberated in a chain reaction, which 

might be utilized for purposes of power production in t he form of a stationary 

power plant . 

In view of this development it may be a question of national importance 

to secure an adequate supply of uranium . The United States has onl y very poor 

ores of uranium in moderate quantities ; there is a good ore of uranium in Canada 

where the total deposit is es t imated to be about 3000 tons; there may be about 

1500 tons of uranium in Czech6slovakia , which is now controlled by Germany; 

there i s an unknovm amount of uranium in Russia , but the most important source 

of uranium, consisting of an unkno~m but probably very l arge amount of good 

ore , is Belgian Congo . 

It is suggested therefore t o explore the possibility of bringing over 

' from Belgium or Belgian Congo a l a rge stock of pitchblend , which is t he ore of 

both r ad ium and uranium, and t o keep this stock here for possible future use . 

Perhaps a l a rge quantity of t hi s ol'e might be obta ined as a t oken r epar a tion 

payment from the Bel gian Gover nment . In taking action al ong this line it v;ould 

not be nece ssary officially t o disclose tha t the uranium content of the ore is 

the point of interest; action mir•ht be taken on the ground tha t i t is of value 

to secure a stock of the ore on account of its r ad ium content. f or possible f uture 

extraction of the radium for med.Lcnl purposes. 

Since it is unlikely that an earnest attempt to secure a supply of 

uranium will be made before t he possibility of a chain reaction has been vis i bly 

demonstrated, it appears necessar y t o do this as quickly as possible by performing a 

large-scale experiment . The previ ous experiments have prepared the ground to the 
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extent that it is now possible clearly to define the conditions under which such 

a large-scale experiment would have to . be carried out-. Still two or three 

different setups may have to be tried ,out, or alternatively preliminary experi-

ments have to be carried out with several tons of material if we want . to decide 

in advance in favor of one setup or another . These experiments cannot be 

carried out within the limited budget which was provided for laboratory experi-

ments in the past, and it has now become necessary either to strengthen--

financially and otherwise--the organizations which concerned themselves with 

this work up to now, or to create some new organization for the purpose. 

Pu~lic-spirited private persons who are likely to be interested in supporting 

this enterprise should be approached without delay , or al ternatively the col­

laboration of the chemical or the electrical -industry should be sought. 

The investigations were hitherto limited to chain reactions based on 

the action of .~low neutTons . The neutrons emitted f r om the splitting uranium 

are fast , but they are slowed do\'m in a mixture of uranium and a light element. 

Fast neutrons lose their energy in colliding with atoms of. a light element 

in much the same way as a billiard ball loses velocity in a collision with 

another ball . At present it is an open question whether such a chain reaction 

can also be made to work with fast neutrons which are not slowed dovm . 

There is reason to bP.lieve that, if fast neutrons could be used , it · 

would be easy to construct extremely dangerous bombs . The destructive power 

of these bombs can only be roughly estimated , but there is no doubt . that it 

wo uld go far beyond all military conceptions . It appears likely t ha t such 

bombs would be too heavy to be t ransported by airplane, but s;till they could be 

~ 
transported by boat and exploded in port with disastrous re sults • 

. . . ' . ··· : , .. 
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ll.lloll':;h a t present j ' , i..:: unc crto.in r:he th c r a f'.nflt n n 1tron r cacti.on 

C ' rt be ·n;Hle t0 \lOl' k , fru ll' l )IJ' ' rm LidS poss ibility I.J il_l l1 il.VG t be Con:Jt·u t l y 

J:n I, i n nln [ in vj_c·.v 0 f i ts f I'-1'~'" Ching military CODCWp.J.eDCCS , ~;-:pc rirnE;nt:-; 

!l·:.vc boon devised f or so ttl irw tid i: im portant point, nncl it is sol ely a quection 

)(' orr''lltlz• ,tlc-'1 to ens1 •·e th: t. s ;Jclt exper iments shall be ;;cl,1mlly carried. out . 

:·ho11lc the cxperi monl .: sl1 r r: thr>. t a cha in rea c tion •:; ill. v·ork •·. ith fast 

1:''1Jt,ron.: , it '.'Oulrl th•'n be; h; : U,' ' :Jclvi sabl e to arrrtnr:• Bmong SCi:.ntists for 

·;: i i hhol l:Lng public;otion s 011 i iti s ::-: ub ject . An .ttempt t r ,_ T :mr;e for vii tllhol rl in r 

pnl.ll Lc· t L .L ~n ::.: on this ::;ubj e t har~ :· l ren.dy been made e<.n ·l:1• in f.lnrch but ·.ms 

;_b:·n ·ioned in r.; ri te of f avornhJ, . r r ·r~ nonse in this count.r:r a nJ in J:~n cland on 

' 1 eo1mt of the negat ive rJ. t;t,jj ude of' c.ertairl Fren ch l:,;b.::n·ator l ec; . The exp· r i en ce 

{~ ~ tin ed in f;larch \voulrl. make i i. po: .rible to revive t hi s n ttempt •;.;hcneve r i t 

r:ll ·ntl•J be nc ces s:=try . 

Lee S.; U ard 
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D~P.r Fer mi : 

Hot~.: l Ki ng ' r; CrOi:n 
1120 \ :c ::; t ll6th :~tr o t 
\ e,· YoL'k City 

July 3rd , 19.3') 

Tl1i' i t o keep y ou i l or.1 ed of t he trend o.~. r.:y iC:e ~ · s conc e~·Yi inc ct.r.in 

l 'ec.c t i on s . I t s eem ::; to me n ov: t 1Li. t t~1 ' rc i s a f; OO u c i"i <->.nc e tlY t c .. ~oon ~:,::.r;ll t 

uc c.m excellent cle;.ient to u sc in pl u.co of hydr ot;en , ami ttcr c i ::: 2. st:con • t o·. IJ-

c .. tion ~~o 1 ·c- :.1blo on th i s c11:.. c e . Tl8 c <. pt w:e Cl'o :..;s se c t ion of cr :c'.Jon i ~ not 

r.11 0 . : t he onJ.y e).pcr i . cn t::- 1 cvic~cnc [.V c i l'lb:::. . c.s:..; cr t ..; :::.n t<pf.kl' ... i~ .. it or 0 . 01 

·ui .o r l o- 21.,c.2 . I f t:1o cro s sec t i on .crcO . Ol ca rbon •::oclr' be no b..;tter "Li t< n 

11 ·dr o[;en , but t he cross ection is pcr.1~ s muc: 

.tn ·.Lunc 0 0 . 801 . I f i t •·:ere o c R.r bon n ot only c oulcl e used i n ~l :J. cc of ;,yr_,r oc.:: n , 

out •::auld h::.ve gr e{: t u.dvc..n t at;e s , even i_ a elk. in r c <,c t i on ·::c . c po : ::: ibl c ' ::..-"· ' 

hyurq;cn ttl< o . ' :w conc entrati on of u::- :_ nium ox i <le i n c r<.r bon c ou::. I be l ~cpt vcr,;' 

.La·:: , so t: :-.-L one could. i1av o e.b out 2 [D . cf CH r b on per cc . '.Lhi :..; c.: o .. _-' L :::es f :<.'."J: -

u i pl c.c e: cnt of a neut ron f or sl o·::in~ c...o·1m t o t. c ::.·mc l VL. locit i ·. s · .. o<.LlJ. be on;_y 

.1.. . 5 t i:;1c s ·. L .r[:o i n tho c:lr bon- uranhu:J- o ·ide mixture t:;· .n in t c •·;a t o.; _ - u: " r.:L U;•l-

oxirie r.1 ztu.Tc . If c ;Lpturc by cc..rbon c: .. n be nq ;le c t.cd , t~: e co c cntrc.·~ion ._,f 

ura nium oxic: e i s dote r l!lin e<i by t i1c con s .:.dcr a t i o. t:1c. "u t :1c Clvcn cc r.l 3.lc.c E- .ent 

of t her n.:. l ncutro .1·or cu.p h .u·c by ur .• nilun in t l c mixt:.u ·e : .. u t r. )-.., be: o .c. t.uo 

J.c.r rc . .. . J. • I . 
. . l u . J 'C.ll S cc ' t limi t i n;_; fac t or t-bout l/10 of t he v:cit;l t ol' t :1- mi ·:t · ·c 

.. onl h;.vc to bo Ul'c n ·urn , and t hc.t r oCln ~; t hat one ., .. oQ".u ne ed on l~ c .. : L' \ ' to! I :J o ... 

urnnhllll axi le if our p ·e::;ent d'-'. ta abo t ur: niurn ; . n~ cor rec t . 

a CQrbon- u:cn.nium- o:·:i de mixut1·e if i'. e cc..n get hol ·l of' t l 0 .lc-t ,_ -.:.u l. 

. ; .... 



·-

') _,__ 

I int.::nJ. t Jlunce in the me:. t i me into ~ n oxpc::..·iment Co::i·,nc>d :or 

1ot ':.!G1U:inc s~:::ll CC..) , . • ·c cJ.·os...; sections for t.w:..· •. c.. l neutron- . T:1.:;., ;_;:- tl:-. _Y • >-

uer.r;ity i" r:iua~,m· cu i · sirle the c ~tr'uon ..> he::.·c b:.,r :.n inr 1. hJ:L o::· ri10 ~L .~ in tic: .tor 

.... t t·;:o points , o e close to tne '"urfc.:ce , Etncl one close tu 0 • J.. vne cen v•"'r . 

·lo·.: neutron den ity at t} e e t wo Jo ints is er.c-ureci once · .. ith , .:u r: once ·:~-~- ')nt , 

u.n ~bsorbin~ lc:yer of boron (or cu.dniun ) , covt.::cint : tiw surf:1.ce of t:tc '"fli:' ·- . 

". r)' , . ) 
- • I 

th: t ;,_ rc.. tiu of tiH) neutron clen" · ties of t; 1 • vrJ.or r_ 75 

'"' -c 20 c; .. . r:1aius ' ftc cc_ t •·e c:·o ~::; - scctiot: of c·. :cbon ·;:crt.- , . :JJ5 . I·L 

If vr...rbo should f· il , our D C.{\, bc!.lt g·J.c,;. mit.: t be ; c·~v:,r ·.-;(. tcJ.' ' c. :cl 

llL.VC' t:lel·cfcr<..' t~·ken step" to fir.O. out i f it i.:; phys · C< _ ly >o::;::;ible to o 1. . .in 

~imcs lo-2 ~ for neutro r h~OV Lo l ·olt rc ··iun . (It is 6 to 7 Li .. cc l o- 2L 

cion of 0 . ? 7 nr..ti .:::.. c;c< ttcr i n.:; c 'O ' s St .c"c i ol uf 20 , 10.: J ley ':;:u;;·cn .i.e '' .~·c f· ·:~:::-

<"tOJ 0 . . . 

Yo1.....·. , 
' ,, \ ' 

(L 0 c •. _.l,. ···1) t.. \..J - ___ ... u 



De··:· '· rmi : 

; .;,id ir. ft .. VJ:.. · 

Ho L 2. l':inc ' : C··::·. n 
;i~:o ,_.c. ·t 11 G ·~ l t"t· ·\ ('·:-. 

A c l-. .J.i 1 rc<>c"Lion r:itll C<.trbon :'..s so ;nuch .or0 c;or!Vcnicnt : n t f·O ":'l<.c l·, 

11' ':,e •::a.j_te J. for t~1 .:: a.bsol" :. i on meas"L:c:..'L:Tncnt ·.•: e ··.o, ,1 los th::.·oo ::o .t:1::: , ~·~- ::.r. 

en. · e the r es, t i s ,.o ·i t i v e v,e would ··till n oJ" knl,r: r: i t:, LL 100::-:; c.,rt~ ir.ty tt. · 

L•.i1"•::er r;i th rcspt')Ct to the q ue t i on of the c na in rc<,ction . 

l)C used ar <". stLLrt . Tho a2.u c of t~H:: c;,rbon ·.:o~cl only i'Je about 1- 10 . 000 . 

ur i.n c.r.y c·· :.:;o 'l ~~nd J.n sor 

uT<'.l1iLUn l a, ·c _· :.., Iil<-" ,<; "'Cp::.n.ted y c : ... rbon l nJ GrG o::_· 20 t o JO em. t~1i kn c.:::: , or 
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.... Ge~r.ed to be not 1.m .. i llinc: -L ta.l-::c t;1C n e c err:IY'j a c tion . I 1 OTicJ' l ' hr·thcr :J'OU 

vnink it ' i sc to Pl'OCeod HS ou-l:.lined _;_r. tllis lc,ttc 0
• 

~ . ' 
:·, 

' I ' t' ~ 

•' 

YolW-' ~· , 

(L8o Sz i lard ) 
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Ube 'Ulni\Jersit~ of cthicaoo 

Dr. V. Bush 
}S30 P Street, N. \'1 . 
Wash irg ton, D. C. 

Denr Dr. Bush: 

Mct:~llurnlcnl 'lLnborntorv. 

Fe hrunry 23, 1 94.4 

d 

Your lettor of January 18th has been very much in my 

mind durirg the las t. few weeks am, followi~ your suggestion, I 

also talked over so1~1e aspects of it with sev e ral of my colleagues . 

If you are not more tha n usually busy between Thursday 1 Ma rch 2nd, 

s.nd Friday, March l Oth, I would plnn to spend that time in Washing-

ton taking with me some of my books and work. I should then be at 

your disposal duri rr, that time ~henever you can conveniently see 

mo. This would make it unnecessary to try to cram everything into 

one lorg drawn-out conversation and if you come to the conclusion 

that it is advisable for me also to see Dr. Conant, . I could then 

be at his disposal nlso nrry time durirg that week. 

If I hear f rom you that th~s plan meets with your approval 

I shall get in touch with your office on my arrival in Vl'ashir.gton, 

March 2nd, and ask fo r n short interview with you. After that we 

shall be in e. bette r pc•s i Lion to see how muc h (!; r0und we ought to 

cover and ~hat poir.· s could be ·left out as u nessential in any sub-

sequent conversatio ns . 

If a later I.Lmf• jn ~~arch would suit you better, pleas~~-~"'~~ 

MI DWAY 0600 

EXT. 12iJO 

me know your prefernncc. 
-~ ··r ';:t,lf"'' . 

~~~\ :)1 0 

Very truly yours F lab 1. · 
~~~~- / 

I.S :s Leo Szilard 
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e Ube lllnt"ersitl? of <tbfcago e 
ffi ct 11 llurAICI\1 1a boratot)? 

Dr . V. Bush 
15 30 P S tre e t, ~ · . 1,',' • 

''a shil1$; ton , D . r, 

De ar Dr. Bush : 

De.cember 23 , 1?43 

I nclo r: e rJ you will f ind a car hon cop:f of a 
l ette r .wh i ch 1 us :nuil d to you a hout ten ~ 1~1 y s O.[~ o . 
Sinc e reo ac k nowl c df; me 1t of i ts rece irt hns so f u r 
arrived the cur ·e n c0ry is beir,g: sent as a cor:f ir Jna­
tion in cas e the ori~ inal communic ation d i d not reach 
yo u. 

s : s 
i ncl. 

Yours sincer<Jly, 

L . Szilard 

I_ . 
. .... "' ......... 
~ 
~:;;; ........ ............ 

L1;·~ ·· ··•·• ,. ... ~.-.· · ·~t ·i7 
#~J. e~# 

' I 

M IDWA Y 08 0 0 

EXT. 1290 



Or. V'. Bush 
15 ~0 P Street, J. w. 
Waehlrt~ ton , D • 0. 

Dellr Dr. Buth t 

jllda:ll urgtca l .. J.abor a:torp 

Dtotaber 18, 1943 

I wrote 7ou bloau11 of fii.'J oonoern tor tht 

day 1 t.a wrf.tlJC JOU ~& e. in tor thl lf.M 

rtaaorh 

nature 1 am wrltlmc 

to JOU c!lrtltlJe 

1 would Yery auoh appreo ae• M at a date 

When JOU hrte at 7our d iepo1d tnoQ&h a detalle4 

ttate .. nt to that l len sub t antlat• eaoh p 

11 1 aa ture you muet h .. t hea,.; there 11 dltaatittaotlon 

whioh 11 keeDlJ felt by many ot tht tllentlttt in 1-.eral of tht 

projeota, with the prob~ bl~ exolutlon of Dr. Lewrenoe•t laboratory. 

Jew• ot thl• 41ttatitfe ~ t io ~ ie btclnnlmc to leak out an4 jud&i~ 

ala !"'I S.n oertala Go"fe rr' t nt olrel11 • For thh reuon 1 aa iDOUnect 

to look torwar4 te the r ro r ned lnterrlew with a loae•hat creater 

urcenoy than wou14 oth rwl e be the oate. 

Teura tlnoerelt• 

. i . /~ ' 
' 

, L. lallar4 
l • • ' . " ,. ·. ,~. 

... 
' 







; .. , .. • . e Uhe 'tllni"ersitl! of <!bfcaoo 

Dr . V. Bush 
1c 30 P Shrfl e t, N. w. 
l'Jo.shing ton, D. C. 

D£' ar Dr. Bush: 

tm ctn!lurgtcal1aboratot)2 

December 13, 1943 

In May of last y e ar I wrote you because of my conce rn for the 

p rogre ss . of our work. 'l'od ny I am vrriting you ag ain for the same 

reaso~. Since the troulle is not located within and not limited 

to the Chicago project but i s of a more general nature I am writing 

to you directly . 

I would very much ap-preciate it if you couJd s ee rno at e. elate 

when you have at your d isposR l enough time to lis t en t o a detailed 

s tat~ment so tha t I can suhstnntiate each point which I melee with 

concrPte examples taken fro ., t he past record of' this work. 

As I am sure you mur> t- have heard, t he r e is dissatisfaction 

wh ich is ke e nly felt by manv of the scientists i n seve ral of the 

projects , with the prohrtble exclusion of Dr. Ln,ue nc e 's laboratory. 

News of this dissatisf , ntin n is beginning to l ank ou t and judg ing 

fro m inf ormation whi ch .·er.r: hc d me last we ek it mi g ht beg in to cause 

ala rm in certain Govern,e rt ci rcles . For t h is reason I am inclined 

to look forward to t he pr0 r sed inte rview with <.1 somewha t greater 

nrr; r nr;y tha n wou lrl oL h nd-:;r• bo the case. 

Yours sincere ly, 

L d , j_ ·----:..:D..--~ 
L . S z ilard 

co: Dr. A. H. Compton 

MI DW AY ODOO 

EXT . 1290 
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• ;a t ·'"'PIJ ,.r" te Iaiii&!,. .... ,. .. 
NAVY DEPAitTMENT 

&: : 1 .i.Li I. . J:- :is OFFICE OF TilE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS 

WASIIINGTO~ 

. ' 

I.jy dear r.:r . Hoow:r: Attention : :tr . hml J:riethe 

ThE' Office of Scicnti:'ic ::c= sco..rch o..r:d Developr·1ent has 
requested the Sccrct<'..r:; cf ti1E: l·Je.vy to consent to the employment 
of ~nric o ?€rnti r..."'!C Leo S::;ilnrc1 of Colw ,1bi:1 l)ni versi ty , Itc.lillJl 
cnd lltm0.:u:i~'1 c.licns , rc :i!)Cct:l.vcly , in connection ~·;i th t o..vy clas ni­
ficd ccntl'3.cts . 

The Fedcrc.>.l !Jurc-::,u c·f Invc::::tiz::,.t·· on has already conducted 
investig(tticns of -:hcse incividuuls , both d~tcci October 2S , 1940 . 
Accordin;-; to tnesc :-cpo:-ts, tbc o..zsocie.tcs of Dr . I'e>r!':'.i o..r.d ·Dr . 
S:;:;i l ard at Columbi ::. l,;nivc1·si ty r:cre , on the 71!-Jolc, sc.tisfied with 
their ],o~ . :1l ty ~:G. intccri ".:.:r; ho·:: e:ve:·~.!iortc f:·c,::. the sec one cor ps 
area of t!1c ;:ilitnr:; I11tc1li r~ c:1ce Di .., on , d<.te:d October 1 , 1940, are 
cci'.!c·::ilat at variance rri th ".:.ilC facts of the Fcucral l:.t~reau of Invcs­
tigr, tion report::; . In rE: c;;·.rcJ to l'crr:i , the : :ili tary I:1tG1ligcncc 
Dh·i.::;ion report ctutec : "J!ic nccoci<.1tc:; at Co1tL"Ilhia ad~;i:·e hie i:l-

tel1ectuo..1 o.oility and .. ~:.· ilC is ver:.- !J1C(t:iD..!! t , IiCl':iOI .?.11y ' but /1 1:) AJ r 
tk:t the:~ ·cclievc he iz unoouiJtcc.lJy a fnscist •••• They y;oulcl not Mr11., 

)" 
.. . ) . 

' ~J~·-· .. 
\ . 

cure t o r,u::ro..ntec · ;lis di:;crc-:ior., i ntc;::rity , .:;..nd loyo.1t~r to the 
United Sto..~ss . II In rea~ !'G to Szilo..rc , the U li Lur:.r Ir,t<=llis enco 
Divi~ion n::-.ort r:t~tcs : u;·.r . ~zil.:-.rC ic sc.id t o be VC'!"'./ pro-Germ/ill 
and t o lu:.vc rcr.ua-:-:cd. 01~ mo.:-,y cccasio!1S thc:,t he thi:lJc::: the Gernnn~ 
,.,.ill ·.-:in the ~·:.:-;:: . :telio.IJlc ccntc_cts c_r.on :: U: e fnctcl tJ· and au'vhori-
tic::; 0f Cr;lw.1Li=.. Uni v ~:; ·si ty state ti l'J \:ou1d not c::trc to ?,U::!rc_ntee 
his dis cretion , int.c[;rit:r , c_-:d 1oy:::.lty to th·2 lJ :lltcd Stat~!S:J 

In vie?.r. of the above , it is rcc:_ues ted thnt a l i r.li ted ir­
vc~ticc:..tion be in:::'Lit'...!tcd to C::.c t c :::·:-:i.'1c tLc attitude of t1e fuculty­
of Columbi~ Univerci t~r to·;,r['.rd the cc c.lien:: at t he rrcccr.t tin:e , and 
to uscert<1in , CJJCci:icall:; , if any of the a.ssocil!tes of tl esc aliens 

1c cnsiclcr ti~cm dcfir..ite1y pro- Fo..:>cist . . _ . .. ... /"" , . 1 > .. -~ ·-· ·_]·.-:-._./1 
"- "'- ,l"-•· O.c ., . • .J , f?·' - , . I _ _ 

Th0 invr.::: ti;;:-. ticn can Lc 1ir<ti tcu to the above inquiry , / ~ 
1 ' . 0 cl 1 -- f - ~ . t . . tl . t t f . ,. . . . . ' ,'J:'I 

tUl ~ ::;:; tuc l' C ern .' '\U'~au o J.nvcs~.~~f -<..:. l.On l.n lC :tn r.rt:::: ~.o , . . I 
1.!~ ~~nn~ .. Ilr fen~~ be lic~c:; 't~l~: ... a. f:u·~-ll·-r _:n~~.ti~y sl!c-..l:u. :2 :r..eae ,. ·~) ! -: :~ 1 
\llu.cl. c,.'"e it 1 ... r cquc '" t0o . ,,, ... , ... uny J.nfor. .. :1~..~o.1 bP. ion.D..l<led -t:-o 1 , ~·l ,,.. ..... 4 
t he Divi~;icn of ~: o..vcl I ntalli[·:t:'nc:e nhen avaiJab1c . ./J/) .1~·' · ~' ' 1 ~~ 

I 1/ ' \ J, I ' ' • -.. r·· ·--- --d 
: (; . "/ 

. I 

/ 
. , · .... ""' .. Declassificd..(M:: up a de tt1 ... ...... .. ..... .. ....... .. 

Auth: ... ~J~N.I..~ ....................................... . 
Date:.Q.!.~~t~.!( ......... Unit.Q.QF. .............. . 
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Uhe 'Ulni\'crsit£ of ctbicnoo 

Dr. V . Bush 
1 ~30 P St reet, N. ~ . 

'l.'as h ]r:g t on, D . C . 

Denr Dr. Bush: 

M c t :l lllltlliCIII 'l!..nl•ornton.? 

F e h runry 23, 1944 

d 

Your letto r o f January 18th has been ve ry much in rrr:1 

mind duriq?; the lfl.s t few weeks am, fo l lowi ff.; y our s us;g estion, I 

also talked over s o 1 :1~ a spects of it wi t h sev e ral of rrry colleag ues. 

If you are not more t han usually busy betv.•eeT1 Thursday, March 2rxi, 

and Friday, March l Ot h, I would plan to spe nd that t ime in Washir{!;-

ton tnking with me some of my books and work. I shoul d then be at 

your disrosal duri r.r. t hat time whenever you can conveniently see 

me. This would make i t un necessary to try to cram every t hing into 

one long drawn-out cor.ve r s ation and if you come to t he concl usion 

that it is advisab l e for ne also to see Dr. Co na nt, I could then 

be at his disposal nl so nny time during that week. 

If I hear f rom y o u that this plen me e ts with your approval 

I shall get in touch with your office on my arrival in Was h i~ton, 

March 2nd, and ask f o r 11 short interview wi th you. After that we 

shall be in a bet t e r po s iL ion to see how muc h g rc-und we ought to 

cover and what poi r.t :; co u ld be ·left out as u ne s sential in any sub-

sequent conversatio m: . 

If a later l. imf' jn Uarch would suit you bett~r, pleas~~·t"~~ 

M ID W AY OeOO 

E XT . 12 e 0 

me know your prefer~nce. 

f~f•' 

~~"\ ,., 0 

Very truly yoursr la~!.? 
~""~-

I.S : s Leo Szilard 



e Uhe 'Ulnt\?ersit\2 of <tbicago e 

~ . •.rr r111evnr 3u: 1., 
Direc t 'J r, 
c.s.R.D. 

ffictnllurntcnl1nborntor}2 

1530 P . Stn·~t, •; . ,./. 
rtashilJgton, ('. 

Deqr Dr . Bus h: 

J:.J.t l i':' ?1, 1~'12 

Sin e ~ I v; ,.. way f r om Chicago 1 'lr ,.,., ~k, your 
'lrind J e t ter o f ,'t ll1 loth di d not r each IT'" w1 .i t r:>d 'Jy ;vhe11 
I retui·ned fr "1 -. ·a ... ili - ,~ Gil. 0 herwise, I , .. O'l l I . . ,., r r n . !i l j 
1- ns tpo uP.d r:ty •; :·i t " " ycur o(' f icc i u acc '· J •h :t "e : it!' t .w 
f'P..~n 1.. o. ion Gi ··n i.n your 1 ttf'.l r. I n.r Hry.; r1, •nnu;h , 
') h nv c had t. t" "' Pi . 1 t 1ni t:, t o tn 1 k · i th y(' ·t , 'l•td + Q h av'3 hDd 

yo r c cmmeul G 0 !t cr .. • i n 1 intf> which r~- ,.. l.ll l• , ,.,;- rl ' :; cus -

r i C'n . 

A'v ., 1 :hte when y ou n h rt] J " r: ·N> ' · d 1 sc) o .:; .J 

I r tentn _..,,, pl n' "-.·the future 0 !"
0

9lli;:n ion "> f 1ht !:' ~·crk . 

I h 0p~ o hn•r 1 ' 0 " ~ ,.._, .• rort -.,j y t-0 rli:-"u":- -.. ~ ~ h Y"U th9 
r ru ry le effp '- O f - w h ll'9W 0 r ga11i l>:t\ i c- . " ' <:P I --Ill" '1) J' "U 

'T O. c;ont mpl r 

S . . -•o 

M IDWA Y 0 8 00 

EXT. 1280 
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U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

NAT IONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS 

WASHINGTON 

ADDRESS R J:PLY TO 

NATIONAL BUREAU OF S T ANDARDS 

IN YOUR REPLY 

REFER TO FILE 

LJB :DEK June 9, 1942 

Dr . Vann evar Bu sh , 
Off i ce of Scienti f ic Re search and Development, 
1530 P Street, N. W., 
Wa shi ng t on, D. C. 

Dear Dr. Bush: 

This lett er refe rs to Dr. Szilar d ' s l et ter to you 
dnted May 26, 1~~ 2 , which Dr. Conant ha s s en t on to me 
for comment . 

D 

I don't un2er st and Szilard's crit ic i sms. The work 
on the ca rbon ur ani urn experiment was l ocated a t 
Columb ia Und er Pro f. Pe[Sram 1 s direction and vras in the 
i mmediate chnr ee of Prof . Fermi until Pro f. Compton wa s 
appointed proj e ct l ender for the power rrroup. Dr. 
Sz ila rd may f eel t ht he should have been )i ven dire ction 
of t he project. He wa s very active in r, e tt i ng t he work 
or g ani z ed before i t wns transferred t o t he Nat i ona l 
Def en s e Re s earch Commit tee. He is brill i ant, en thusi­
a s tic, aggre s s iv e, but he i s not a pr o j ect l eade r. I do 
not know wh a t he 1.. s r efe rring to when he sp eak s of the 
dis advant ages of t he pr esent divi s ion of au t hor i ty 
be t ween Compton Rl d Murp~ree. 

Szila rd s ays in his letter of May 26th, "We kn evl 
in Augus t, 1939, how to mP..ke a power . l E.nt vii t h gr aphite 
and uran ium," but he Actually s a i d in October, 1939, 
"The prob able suc c es s or f a ilure of a 1 r ee s cale 
exp eriment ( 100 t () ns cf gr nphite and 10 to 20 to ns of 
uranium ox i de) cn •not be f orecas t at p r e sent wi t h any 
degre e of assur ance." 

As a mat t er of f ac t, it is only Klthin the l as t 
month in Hhich exner .l..m:m t a.l resul ts hnve been ob t a ined, 
p; i vl ng k d.s equ Pl to 1 , which meFms t hn t n cha i n re­
nction could j ust be M~ i nt a ined in nn i nfi nite p i le of 

-~ft ,~P.D~~~e and ur nn tum . La t er r e sult s ina i ct:~ t e t lw.t wi t h 



• 
' ' 

.. ·.e 
-2-

furth e r attention to r e nov ing impuri ti ~\ S 1 including a 
umpine; out of nitroge n fror.1 the inter lor of the pile, 

that k may be r~if cd to 1.05 or better, assuring a chain 
react l on in e. pile of finite a nd attainable size, but 
these thing s were not known three year s ago . They have 
been learnE)d throuc;h laoor ious re asur eme nt s ancl by the 
reduction of ha.rmful impurities in the graphite and the 
urani um . 

Sincerely yours , . 

' ---'ly/ {\)!~ (·'(~ 
Lyman J. Briggs I Director. 
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,' ·1 ;, . 

Dr. Arthur II . Compton. · 
Un.ivorsity of Chicago, 

Chicago, t llinois .• . · 

Dear, Arthur: •, L 

June 

I wm gl ad to have your l a tter or 
June; first nl tit ~zllard. · I have alrc:uly 

wri tt.en to h h1 as <ing him to sum;ca t tla t os . . 

for~ the oonfc 1· ~nc e which would fi t l n to his 

ochouule l30 t iHl t I mlgh~ eoe llhat 'r'IOUld prov e .. 
' r, : ·~ 

tho most conv c ni ~t t ·.t~me:for both 0 . Ul} nrrl 
' •' '1 

ln this confc: l ·O!lCC l Qllil~l keep i n r• lnd your 

last pnracr r'1 . As you lmow, erg· n1 z n. t1onal 

plan~ o.re now bc t 1·~ studled .and I tl ~ nk the 

next stepo Vll' l bc- in the ··d1I•ection to avoid 

s ame of the <- ' ffj ·"' Hl tios he mentio11s. 

Cordinlly yours , .. '., 

·. 
• ~ • .r' s ~ .• 

/ 

. •·. 

. . 

( 



-Uhe 'Ulnt"erstt~ of <tbfcaoo e 
mctnllurglcal 1abOtlltOtl1 

.Tlltl" l ' 1=?42 

Dr . Vo.nnevnr Bus h , r ·r,, t'lr 
o. s. R . r . 
J 530 P Str~ct , N. " 
·:,·3..;hin r; t on , D. C. 

D~n.r Van : 

Leo Szilcrc1 !'" ··· j u. t pDS~~ed on to m~ a ropy nr his let t e r 
Ln you o f ·lay 26 , 1°42 , hich ·.,-; s or i g i nally S"n t ·• Lthout my 
knowledge . I n t :1 i :; lell n. r he 8Sks f or an 2-l'[•o l.::lt. rrl~nt t o ~iscus s 

·.-; i t h you t he org:ni r t i · n of our t uhc alloy j t"O[T" m . I hope you 
c n f i nd i t possibl r- t c' ·;e t a C'-lU~inted with him "Ylrl 1 st~ t\. to whe t 
he h .s t o _say . 

As you know r,zLl.::nJ Y,IJs t he f i rst i n t h is country. perhaps 
:111ywhere , t o a.dvoc" L. · -trying t o secure e ch'" Ln fission rel'lction 
usi ng unsepa r a t ed t qbe aJ loy . He has perhaps ;iven mor e concen-
Lr t e d t hought on t }l•] c evelopment of t hi !:::. pr o j ! CL thn has any o t hs r 
i.nd i v i du:J l. 1\.s a t ;J: cr L•: ced phy s i c i s t :md en~~lnoer and a man of 
ur1 usua l or i ginali .y, hi ~ thou~hts hPve be3n of ~ren t v~J ue i n 
de t er mi n ing the clir•)ctio1 o' our work . H':! h· s l i k<?, Lse been f r om 

U l t"" W.&. V 1\ .. 00 

f • I 1 1 g,() 

the begi nn i ng , a ctL-· ~1 concer ned ·,iith the :•tore f r-rea c!ti ng t:lrol"le•ns 
of orcanization " 1d ci-.1 L l ::> d mi.li t o.r y uses nf thn proc ··~ ss . Even 
thoueh not s.ll of hi:> · d ·~as are pr a ctical , I c ·m·~ icl·3 r him one of 

he mos t v aluabl e m ~'nbr-r· of our orgo.nizat i rm . 

Wh e n Szilar d ~ lk ~; to you , you mus t unr1'3r s t:,nd tha t he does 
n'J t r e present me , b tl:. r- 11er an independen t individual i. t , itDlly 
nnn I believe unse 1 f' ;_f"l, l y , on cerned wi t h tlt r; effe th·e progre c;. 
of our progr em . y., w~ I I : if I am not mi st~ken , CLnd a h fl l f hour 
discuss i on ,'fit h hi'Tl ~ .., l:v Ji r·;e i\·ell spent . 

KT 

_, ~ ..... • _., '2C> .... ~-

\--~~- :"7&~})? . --P rJ. (. 
\ . - "'"' I . ·'' ' •·- :t; I ( 
- - - I J . .. -; (_ t:: -r . l""d · r;-o ... 

• • ,- I 
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June 11 1942 

Dr. lu H. Compton 
Un1vere1ty of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinoia 

Dear . .or. compton: 

In roga:rcl to your ·reeen t 1nqu1 ry as to 
whether Dr • too S.z11at'd may be . employed by the 
University of Chicago for research in the f1elc1 
of uranium, a copy or a letter dated Hay l Oth 
haa jua t been rece1 ved which c arrlee tho neoee­
•ary author1tat1on from the Navy Depart~ent. Un­
fortunately, tho original letter from the Navy 
went aatray nnd there has been some little c1elay 
in obtaininG u copy. VIe are hold1n~ · this ·copy 
hero and attflohed you will find a verbatim draft 
which doubtl~oa be autficlent for your purposes. 

l!noloeure 

I 1 

Slrtoerely ¥oura1 

R• w. King 
Executive Asststant 
to the Chairman 

I' 
I I 

I I 
I 
' I 

i 



OFFI CE OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

liND DEVELOPMENT 

1530 P . Street, N.W. f.ONF'O NT~~~ - .. 
IllTER- OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: Dr . lL .1. Kj n · 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: I.co Szilard 

Con' i n i.n :; my convers a tion , ., j th I rs . J cnlcins 
on the tel ephr 1e , Lieu teno.nt J. 1{ . San non, ol th8 01'1 i ce 
of the Sccrc 1:.: y o [ lJ'J.vy , has i nf on nccl u ~,; t oday i-h<:~ t 

cons e nt t o 1Jp· on1)1 lo;:nnent of the s ubj c :: t at th0 UnivP.r ­
s l ty- of Chi c,~. 1 Y,_,.- sent to t he Uni ·Jer~· j_iy o.i Chir;a~o 

on .: <:~y Hl. J~ '· cur rcr1ues t Lieu ,'J :-Ja f'.t ·_~J.n .r n i .s 3C'1.rl ;_n~ 
u s a op.f o' · c L-; J c r of consent . 11. :. :.;oon .,_f.; this 
a r r i ves •m \.:· }.1 ~;·.r' rJ it to you fo r ~.r o1 n· 'nfor . a l :io!'t . 
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VANNEVAR BUSH 
Director 

-~ / . ( /.1 i) • I t1 ~ ---1, ., __ j ·- r J..._ 

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

OFFICE OF SCIENTIFIC RE.SEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
1530 P STREET NW. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Columbia University, 

New York, N.Y. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

June 

Your letter of May twenty-sixth has resulted in 
a conference between Dr. Conant and myself. I think I 
recognize some of the difticultiaa of the present or­
ganizational scheme, and I consider it as a transitional 
form only. More definite plans are baing studied at the 
present time and I think the next steps w.111 be in a di­
ractioll to avoid some of the difficulties that you men­
tion. Nevertheless, I would like very much to discuss 
this subJect with you. In view of the past history which 
you reYiew, some of which, as you know, occurred before 
I had any connection with the matter, I am accumulating 
some data from the files in order to be fully informed. 
When I have this in my hands I would much like to have 
you elaborate on your letter and do so in direct confer­
ence with me, and I trust that you oan visit me for this 
purpose. If you will let me know when this will beat fit 
in with your other plans, and dro~ me a note in that re­
gard• I will then make an appointment just as promptly 
as I oan tit it into my someWhat crowded sohedule. 

cot Dr. Conant 

Very truly yours, 

V. Bush, 
Director. 



Dr. trm&n J. Briggs 
National Bureau or Stani~ 
lfalh1Ggtaa1 D. o. 

D.u Dr. Bri.a•' 

. ) - I 

liq 29, 1942 

I am aendinc TW hernith a letter from Dr. 14o 

Sailard to Dr. Buah and the attached llllltloranda. It 1J1 'llfl' 

urder~ that 10me t.lM am nek you will write Dr. 

Buah tinot}T em thia matter, &irln& pur own aooount of 

the lituatiaD u 1\ hU dnelopttdin the l&lt two rear•· 

--- --- ------ ---------- - ---
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Dr. V. Bush 
Office of Scientific 
1530 P Street,· N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Doctor Bush: 

.. 
·' 

Research a.nd Development 

l . 

May 26, 1942 
I 

I am taking this step of writing to you because I am concerned 
about the slowness of the work on unseparated uranium. In the past those who 
had orip,inated this work did not ask to be consulted on matters of organiza­
tion which had vitally affected their work. This, I now believe, was a. 
mistake on our part. If we had presented to you our views on such matters 
perhaps we might have been able to explain to you our difficulties and you 
might have been able to remove them. · 

At pr~sent the main source of our troubles seem to _lie ~a division 
of authority along the wrong lines. This was .the cause of most of our· diffi­
culties from the start and the net result was as follows: 

When we started to work under contract with the NDRC in November 1940 
we had a simple task for which we were well 'prepared through t he spade-work whi9h 
had been done ahead of time. All we had to do was to pile up about 40 tons 
of graphite with 10 tons of uranium oxide and to perform a measurement which 
takes about one week. _!he . materials required were available in sufficient 
purity at the outset of our v•ork. We could have procured them and completed 
the experiment at any time wit hin four months after the allocatioh of the 
funds. Instead of four months it took us from November, 1940 to May, 1942, 
i.e., 18 months to , perform this task. I shq~d be very glad to give you a 
detailed statement. of these facts. -, · · · - ~)' '· ' ". ,~ 

The reorganization wtiich you undertook last fall when you asked 
Compton, Lawrence, Murphree and Urey to take charge of different divisions of 
the work was an improvement but it created -again a division of authority. 

... , ·-··· • ~. I 

• !' . J •. :1. ' . • 'f, . . 
p ' ··· · ' ' · 4i '' t .. · 
' . ·'· 1..:~ , .:. ·· ~ c{; ·.J.._· ' - . . , . 

• 'f. , • I ~ C-·""" t < • I 
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Dr. V. Bush -2- May 26~ 1942 

If our .future task were as simple as the task which we have just 
completed we might muddle through with our present organization. Unfortunately 
this is not the case and our new task is of great complexity. Almost all 
of the knowledge and ability which it requires is represented irt Dr. Compton' s 
group, but with the present division of authority between Compton and Murphree 
neither of the two groups can function properlY. · 

If you should find it possible to go over t hese matter s with me, 
I would like t o describe to you in just what way this division of authority 
is blocking the ~~th to a successful conclusion of our Tlork. It would also be 
nece ssarJ t o discuss other f actors which affect the speed . of our work and 
endanger its success. I can come to Washington if you will let me know a 
few days ahead of time when you can see me. Your message would reach me 
this week, c/o Metallurgical Labora tory, University of Chicago. 

We knew ~ Aug~t, l939 how to make a power plant with graphite and 
uranium. By June, 1940 we knew how to make "copper" and bombs ·sufficiently 
light to be carried by airplane. Some of our recommendations were embodied 
in a memorandum dated August 15, 1939, which was submitted to the President, 
and a memorandum· dated Oc.tober 21, 1939, which was submit ted to Dr. Briggs. 
I wonder whether, if you read the inclosed ccpie9,you might not think that 
t he we.r v:ould be over by now if t hose recommendations had been acted upon. 
Our recommendations concerning the form of organization bes t suited for this 
work were embodied in & letter written by Professor Einste in to Dr. Briggs 
in April, 1940. The experience of the last eighteen months leads me to 
think tha t we would be able to move much faster if some such form of 
organization were adopted. 

In 1939 the Government of the United States wa s given a unique 
opportunity by Provide·nce; t his opportunity was lost. No body can tell now 
whether we shall be ready before German bombs wipe out American cities. 
Such scanty information as we have about work in Germany is not reassuring and i 
all one can say with certaint y i s that we could move at least twice as fast 
if our difficulties were eliminated. 

\ . ..... 
Yours very truly, 

~-~ 
Leo Szilard 

.. ·,I • 

~ .. .. . . . , 
• 1~ • . . 

'"'·r ,~ : • 

' . l • 

..:~i;·~ . ·.': ~-· : 



TO Dr. Klng --=-- - - ----

Ur. Hobbs phoned (11:30 a.m.) re Leo Szilard 
matt er. He called Secretary's Of fice and 
t alked wit h Lt. Cannon re status of matter. 
He r eport s that letter of appr oval for the 
use of leo Szilard was sent directly to the 
U of Chicaco on the 18th. Lt. Cannon is 
sending us a copy, and it will be sent up 
to you as soon as it comes in. 

FROM:--- - ------- DATE: 5- 2lli-42 



# • rrhe lllnillersltl? of <J:hlcaoo 
, l'lr.lctnlhttQicnl 1nboratorP. 

J ' lay l l: , 191,2 

Dr . Jnn<?s B. Con :'..nt, Ch ·1i 
Jation Jl Defense Re ~e~ rch 

1530 P S tr~nt , N. W. 
r 11 shin~ t on ' r . c. 

m·.n 
Cn• !ini t.t0e 

Dear rr . Con nnt: In r e : Use of Leo S zjl~ ·d 

The s t atus of Dr . Leo f' :;il :rrd is in urgen t neecl of cl rificf'tlon . I v.ot•lc1 
r e c nr1rrc:n d reques tin1~ t he t.auy t o J1e r mlt his use by the Uni.vcr ~ it ,r of ClJiC:•&o in 
t.he ur Jnium rtuclies , upon wl · i ch t.he Un i vers iLy i t.: en s' ~e cJ ; tl us trvnsferrin ~ t 1,i_::; 

pr.r:nl:.sion fo,r use from Ccl11nbi:t U1 i ver s i t y t o th <~ lJ ll Lver:: Lt2, or Chi cu . ..:;o . J\ 
sec c: nd }JOSGi i li ty v;ottlc. be corn1 d o ~ e clean mce for wor k on t 1e Uraniwn r oble m. 
/\ t-.hird poss i bil · t y would br in I,Grn ment or othe r wise kP-epine him unde r clos e 
survei ll;mce . 

• tl.a ched is a copy of t l.e clenrence st<>tement v.l 1ich \"e h<:•ve r e ceived covc r·i.t' [' 
hi;. ca se . On r e c ei.rt of t , ·_s st· . ternent Tie took czilt rd off the Chicego ayroU 
but on encoure.gel<lent from y o1l.I' o rf i ce del ay e d 11l 2 c h !G him nn tit Colwn.bi.?. payroll 
D£:: in , sin c e ec-:r J.y IJ Ction b: t lw ~lavy in trcmsf errinv p(~r 11i ssion fo r h i s use t o 
Ch .i. c<:•go v1, s nnti c i pe t ed . Such a c t ion hes , h owever , hP·m i•os t poned so t hDt for t he 
p fj t mon t h Szila rd he.s n ryt b rcn offici a lly e m1~loyed on t h e pro j 8ct , thow~h \~e ));· 1· e 

not asked him yet t o l ef' V"< tlte L'Jbor &tory. \ 'e a re n o 11 r e t urn ing him on our f-~.y r ·oll 

pen d ' n g fur t h e r n egotia t ion : • 

You will r e call tha t S ;~ ilnrc1 1 s c a se must be hv.nL1l eo with specia l c r e be c2 us e 
he is extensively infor med . Lt h r •.)t;<-:.r d to the de t ails o f our pro j e ct . It ·Nas in 
f a ct he , "'.-i.t h one other , ::ho initi -::. ted the e f f ort t o s<-~cure the Pres i den L' s in iJ~~" .:> s t 

in l nv9S t iga ting the po::- ~ ib i li.t ' es o.f the fi ...,sion bo b. This ws.s in 1939 . For t.J1e 
fir·s t ye u. r o f t he ;·. ork h t~ v-w. ; one of the pro j e ct' s pr i me i~o vg rs a nd 17as compl ·.: t. · ~ ly 

acqilllin t 8d with wh a t was goint; 01 • While fo r t h e ? -:J.st six :non t hs his i nves Li.Gations 
h.:J.ve b~en d ire ctetl tor;ar d ti t . .Jrn•rJlopm'3nt o.f the power pro j ec t , h e i s so vrell 
:::t c 1un.inte d r;i th the f nndn-ne tl.,al 11lly3ic s a nd c hemi s t ry of its other aspe c ts ~h ,Jt t'1e 
g ~~ner:; l s t o tu~; of the r , st n ~ · t lt " pt·obl ern mus t be c l ear L•J him. As f ar as I ~: au 

he i s illl 'J.Cq_uainted riith a ny l2t :· i 1_ · ~ v;ith r ega r d t o Rr pa r.:J.tion or pl ans f :-Jr t h . 1" 1 ' b . 
1fis work , .,_.1--, i._ le perhaps not-, Lndi.•; p -: nsable , i s r ertlly v ery h~lpful t o us . I f rlro l liJ8d 

from the pro j c t, h e woulrl 1 ve 1· •ason t o be s o diss · t l sri~d t hat his l oy lty t:-J 
t.he country JPit·ht be sh[•k011. 1'~ i.t n ov; ste.nd s , howe •er , I have ev~ry r ~ [ e n- Lo 
be l i.uv/3 t•n t he v1ill .. o r k oli t h "_:; 1; ro j e ct with d r~vot ·ion t l.lto welfare of t h e !l1 i. r.ci 

Th . r· r·n t r ul"i. n,:-; ''s· ; 1, ·1, 11t•. '.' rnj'loy 1.1ent .f '~ tl t.l • 'Y nli~n:; or thi s !I"nj :·d. in 
vi.n;•, nr. V1e 1rcvio us :>p-.~ t.: LtJ ': ,., i. ·L;) r a t.ion of Szi l J. r 3 ' n c~s" , 1 u >S1.1111•' , , \' 1 ~- , :: it 
n :•ln·op t· i. :>t, p, t ... :. c ons id8t" 1t i :; · L: · l.t · a s a.n exception i't ''J t l -!.!1 · ~ ·~en'• .. ,l ntl':.l . 

The urgn:c:· r·f d h ·•' 1 ~ of thi s do en mr!1 1 i~ 
!iuch tha t. it w.l l ,.,, r · :wh the aJd rr . !'CC in 
time hy t hr• w.-! _; . , jl:JI•1

: · nOicc r · nm ic r . The 
nri;!i n :~lur. J hr rt'f•· ". :1lfl •r-1 i7.<'S ti1e t r::tnsmis­
sion of th i-; d r•-'1 •. ··t h · "" !~i l r r!'- 1 m:ti l wit IJ . 
in t he conti11cn t:tl li,ni t:> •· f the uited S tales. 

"our f. • · ncerely, 



,._ Addr onn . pl y to 
The Seor ot ot y of t hu Ncvy 

t nd r u r ~ r t o 1nl t 1nln 
nnd Na. 

NAVY lJl·P/ RTLH:NT 

e1 r s a 

Re f f. rEn e e l ~: :1 •. d e t o your r t~ qu £ st r o . 6(.3~~9 7 
d1.:ted October '1 , l...i l\1 1 for con fi ·.'nt tn c:t Jl ;y Leo 
r-?.ilnrd ( Blmg '' r on) r, n a l1 <Jn 1 on wo r1t unrler Nnvy 
coPt r r: ct~ ·d1l c 'l nrc ·· ~u bJ _ct t o t he : rov 1 ~1 ons f 
CF.J t:ti t.n 10 (J) ' f ·he Ai r crc.ft Pro c•Jr )'ien t t. ct, 
~~~p rov a ·l July ~ , l 1!:.0 (Pu blic t.o . •H6 1 G .. tn r.on ~:r<? .:-1 ~ 
4A1 Ct rJt. 787J 11) u. r .c. , 10 (J) mvl/o · Foe .1on 11 of 
nn Act approv(HJ J un e :.:a , 1 940 ( P·u bl l . Ho . 071, ? Gt h 
Co rw r n ., !! ) • 

l'he bc-: c n~t r: v f the N1. vy hr.l!:: ti1t:. ;. · t •d con~r-:·1 Pd 
to t tle e ? lOi'!ll ·: t '~!' tho nl i en n : "le ·l '· ho v e . Thi s 
con ~ F.?nt is p·· ·, t(·t un ly for t he ~n : t i tu ion n 1ned 111 
t ho t~ t >:'J lic t; U .. n • P- url t!l t o b e l1. rn1t cd ~o r us ~ r· rc fl in 
Llu fi e ld of Ut u ~t·1 , AS tl esc r l bc!c.l 1n t !1(? q J P ~ t t o nw' ir · ~ • 

.by cl1r ec ti IU or the fJcor et ;H'Y n f ttw Nc.vy . 

I n/ J. R. C~w~on 
J. n. C:irmo n 
Li eut. U. ~ .• N. H. 

Tr ll! t .es o f Cr): 11 ! : 1 Un iv . r fl i t y 
11ll ' ' n P hy:; i c~) I · t ~ J ·o ries 
Co lum b1 ..... T.Jn i v :J: 
N t:! 1; York, N. Yo 

c. c. Clnt 
CliO ( 0!11 ) 
N.D.J~.c. 
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TEL!PMON[ UNIY1tRSITV 4 -2 700 

Dr . V. Bush 
Office of Scientific Research and Development 
1530 P Street, · N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Doctor Bush : 

t;,Yo .,<o 8 
NO • ••••.•.•...• May 26 , 1942 

I am taking this step o . writing to you because I am concerned 
about the slowness of t he work on unseparated uranium. In the pas t those who 
had ori~inated this work did not ask to be consulted on matters of organiza­
tion which had vitally affected their work . This , I now believe, was a 
mistake on our part . If we had oresented t o you our views on such matters 
perhaps we might have been able to explain t o you our difficulti es and you 
might have been abl e to remove t hem. 

At present the main source of our t roubles seem to .lie in a division 
of authority along the wrong lines . This was the cause of most of our diffi­
culties from the start and t he net result was as follows : 

Vfuen we started to work under contract vlith the NDRC in November l9L~O 
we had a simple t a sk for which we were well 'prepared through t he spade-work whi9h 
had been done ahead of time . All we had to do was to pile up about 40 tons 
of graphite with 10 tons of urP nium oxide and to perfor m a measurement v:hich 
takes about one week . ThP .naterials req uired were available in sufficient 
purity at the outset of our v•ork . We could have procured them and completed 
the experiment at any time wjthin four months after the allocatioh of the 
funds . I nstead of four months i t took UB from November , 1940 to May , 1942 , 
i.e . , 18 months t o perform th i s task . I should be very glad to give you a 

I 

detailed s tatement of these f act s . ·, • ' 

The reorganization ~tiich you undertook last fall when you asked 
Compton , Lawr ence , Murphree and Urey t o take charge of different divi s i ons of 
the work was an improvement but i t created again a division of authority . 

- r' 

J. ~ ' •. , I I ~ I 

I ·. ' ' { o.,-, 
) ,. t • ._, J •t 

.t /.' ,, . , .'· 
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Dr . V. Bush -2- May 261
, 1942 

If our .future task were as simple as the t a s k which we have just 
completed we might muddle through with our present oreanization . Unfortunately 
this is not the case and our new task is of grea t complexity . Almos t all 
of . the knov1ledge and ability which it requires is r epresented iri Dr. Compton' s 
group, but vd th the present eli vision of authority between Compton and Murphree 
neither of the two groups can function properlY . 

If you should find it possible to go over these matter s with me, 
I would like t o describe to yo u in just what way this division of authority 
is blocking the pa.th to a successful conclusion of our nark . It would also be 
nece ssary t o discuss other f nctor s which affect the speed of our work and 
endanger its success . I can come t o Washington if you will let me know a 
few days ahead of time when you can see me . Your me s sage would reach me 
this week, c/o Metallurgical Laboratory , University of Chicago . 

We knew w August, l9J9 how to make a power plant with graphite and 
urA.nium . By June, 1940 we knew how to make "copper" anrl bombs sufficiently 
light to be carried by airpl8ne . Some of our recommendations were embodied 
in a memorandum dated August 15 , 1939 , which was submitted to the President, 
and a memorandum· dated October 21 , 1939, which was submit ted to Dr . Briggs. 
I wonder whether, if you read the inclosed ccpie::~,you might not think that 
t he war would be over by now i f t hose recommendations had been acted upon . 
Our recommendations concerning the form of organizati on bes t suited for this 
work were embodied in a letter written by Profes sor Einstein t o Dr . Briggs 
in April , 1940 . The exper i en ce of the las t eighteen months leads me to 
think tha t we would be able to move much faster if some such form of 
organization were adopted . 

In 1939 the Government of the United State s wa s given a unique 
opportunity by Providence; t his opportunity was lost. Nobody can t ell now 
whether we shall be ready before German bombs wipe out American cities . 
Such scanty information as we have a bout work in Germany i s not reassuring and 
all one can say with cert inty i s t ha t we could move a t least t wice as fa s t 
if our difficulties were elimi na ted . 

Yours very tru1y, 

-4---~-~ 
Leo Szilard 

··' ~ ! . , j : • 

UH · 
, - I 
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July 27, 1979 

General 
Services 
Administration 

Dr. Gertrude Weiss Szilard 
8038 El Paseo Grande 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

National Archives 
and 
Records Service Washington, DC 20408 

Enclosed are the photocopies you ordered. An additional 5 pages are 
enclosed that you did not order: 2 letters from Leo Szilard to Fermi 
dated July 3 and 8, 1939; the signed originals of these letters, if 
they still exist, are presumably among Fermi's papers. 

The signed original of Leo Szilard's memorandum dated August 15, 1939, 
noted as "Submitted to the President, October, 1939", may be available 
among the presidential archives in the Franklin D. Roosevelt Library, 
Hyde Park, NY 12538. 

Photocopies that are stapled together are similarly associated in the 
original file. The source of the photocopies, all identical, is summarily 
indicated on their backs. 

Sincerely, 

~. · f.~u-uy 
Center for Polar and 
Scientific Archives 

Enclosure 
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THE POSSIBILITY OF A LARGE-SCALE EXPERIMENT 

IN THE IMMEDIATE FUTURE 

At present it appears quite possible that a nuclear chain reaction 

could be set up in a system composed of uranium oxide (or uranium metal) and 

graphit e . The graphite would have to be piled up in a space of perhaps 4 x 4 x 4 

metres and might weigh about 100 metric tons. Perhaps 10 to 20 tons of .uranium 

oxide would have to be used, embedded in some such pile of graphite . 

The probable success or f a ilure of such a large-scale experiment cannot 

be forecast at present with any degree of as surance. The properties of a system 

composed of uranium and graphite have been calculated independently , for a 

homogeneous mixture .by Fermi, and , for a lattice of spheres of uranium oxide, or 

uranium metal, embedded in graphit e, by myself . The r esults of these t wo inde-

pdndent calculations are in reasonable agreement and show tha t the two arrangements 

have different properties. For instance , in the case of using a lattice of 

spheres a great advantage could be obtained by using uranium metal instead of 

uranium oxide, whereas in the case of the homogeneous mixture the use of uranium 

metal would be of no grea t advant age . In spite of t he se calculations , v1e cannot 

foretell with certainty whether or not a nuclear chain reaction can be maintained 

in such a system because the absor ption cross section of carbon for slow neutrons 

is not sufficiently lmovm . 

In order to. remove t his uncertainty Fermi and I have devised t wo different 

experiments by means of which t he absorption cross section of carbon, which is 

very small, could be measured . I t is assumed tha t on e of these experiments, or 

both of them, will be started a t Columbia University ns soon ·as the f acili t i es 

required can ·be obtained. 
• • I ' • 

. If the absorption of carbon should turn out to be compar atively l ar ge ' .. 
we could conclude tha~.:~he l arge-scale expe~iment is bound to fail, and in this 
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cas e it need not be started. If the absorption of carbon should prove to be 

exceedingly small the large-scale experiment would appear to be very promising , 

and it can be assumed tha t everybody will then be in favor of starting it with-

out delay. 

Unfortunately, we mus t be also prepared to find an intermedi ate value 

for t he carbon absorption. In this cas e a large-scale experiment will ~ve to 

be performed in order to find out whether or not a nuclear chai n r eaction can 

be achieved with a combination of uranium and graphite. So we may have to make 

t he experiment and risk i ts possible f a ilure. 

It should be borne in mind that a negative r esult of the large-scale 

experiment could also be of value by showing with certainty that a chain reaction 

cannot be achieved .with simple means in the near future. Other wi se there remains 

an ever-present potential threat ar i sing out of exper iments on uranium, which 

are car ried out in certa in other countries. Therefo re , in my per sonal 

opinion , a l arge-scale experiment ought to be performed unl~ ss t he, poss ibility 

of its success can be excluded with reasonable assurance on the bas is of ex-

periments whi ch ar e designed to determine the absorption of carbon , or other 

similar experiments which can be carried out on a moderately small s cale . 

RECOMMF.NDfi TIONS -CONCERNING LARGE-SCALE EXPERDAENTS 

I No expenses need be incurred in connection with l ar ge-scal e experiments 

(_ until the absorptio'n of carbon has been measured. On the other hand , steps ought 

to be t aken now in order t o prep re the ground for a large-scale experiment, so 

I that this can be started wi t houi.. del ay s. t t he proper time . For ins tance , the 

I possibility of converting ur~mium oxide into uranium metal ought to be explored . 

An attempt ought to b~ made to obtain a promise on t he part of certa in industria l 

corporations t o supply ,at the proper time the quantities of the materials, which 

are required. ,. If po'~sible, t hese materials ought to be loaned without any financial 
, L > J I 

accident in the case of a successful large-scale 

, I 
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experiment, most of the material s used would remain unaffected and could be re-

turned after the experiment is completed. 

100 metric tons of graphite represent a value of about '/> 33.000--at the 

.cate of 15¢ per pound. If a pl..lrer brand of graphite has to be used, which r ates 

ut 24¢ per lb. the value involved would be '/>5J.OOO. 

20 metric tons of uranium oxide represent a v·lue of'/> 100.000.--at the 

.cate of $2.50 per lb. If it need not be converted int o uranium metal but can 

Le used in the form of oxide in the large-scale experiment , this ma t eri a l could 

oe kept pure and could be re turned undamaged. It would be des irable to have up 

t o . 50 tons of uranium oxide readily available for experiments in the United StaLe s . 

ST.ATEfv1ENT OONCERI.HNG THE POrENTIAL ASSISTANCE OF THE 

UNION MIN I ERE DU HAUT K.ATANGA 

It would be of particular value to enlist the assistance of this Belgian 

corporation which is to som€ extent controlled by the Belgian Government. I t 

~ppears to be the only corporation which could supply at short notice 20 metric 

Lons of uranilun oxide, and probably even 50 tons . I understand tha t the Mo.na[_;-

ing Director , Mr. E, Sengier, i s on a short 'visit in Amer ica . 

From conversations ~h Pr ofessor G. B. Pegram of Columbia Univer s ity 

l1ad with a r epresentative of the El dorado -Gold Mines, Ltd . it appears tha t t his 

Canadian corporation might be able to supply uranium oxide for our purposes a t 
.• 

~he r ate of 1 ton per week. If the uranium oxide were to be bought. r a ther tha n 

obtained as a gift or a l oan , i t might be secured from Canada probably just a s 

easily as f r om Belgium. On the other hand, the Canadian corporation is r a ther 

~mall and can hardly be asked t o give away large quant i t ies of ~aterial without 

financial compensation. 
l I . .. 

So f ar,_ radium up to about 2 .5 gms. was used in our experiments, and we 

had to pay a high' 'r ·ent to a subsidiary of the Union Mini ere, the only corporation 
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from which large quantities of r adium can be readily r ented in this country. 

An attempt ought to be made to obtain radium for the purposes of such experi ments 

rent-free from the Union Miniere in the future. 

Carnotites containine uranium are mined in the U. S. A. by the U. S. 

Vcmadium Corporation which is owned by the Un1on Carbon and Carbide Corpora tion. 

A conversation which I recently had with William F. Barrett , Vice-President 

of this corporation, did not encourage the hope of obtaining l arge quantit i es of 

uranium oxide from this firm, but the issue . oould perhaps be reopened. 

STATEMENT ABOUT URANIUM ORE 

As far as I was able to f ind out, pitchblend, which is an ore rich in 

uranitey, is mined in Czechoslovakia, Canada and Belgian Congo. The total cont ent 

of uranium in the deposit i n Czechoslovakia is estimat ed to be between 1000 and 

1500 t ons. The Canadian deposit visibly conta ins a to t a l of 3000 tons. Tne amount 

uf pitchblend in the Bel gian Congo is not knmvn , but i t i s believed to be very 

much larger . In the United States uranium occurs chiefly ih the form of carnot ites, 

which i s an ore poor in uranium, and is mined for t he sake of its vanadium 

content. The total deposit is es timated t0 contain 3000 tons of uranium oxide . 
7 

(Perhaps t here are in the United States l arger quantities of ore containing a very 

small amount of uranium vrhir~h aro flOt included in the above estimate.) 

RECOfMvrE.NDATION CONCERN I NG illlAN IUM. ORE 

Steps to secure a s t 0ck of uranium ores for the government" can hardly 

ue recommended at the presen t i. i me if such steps would involve financial com-

Jllitments on the part of t he eovernment . It mieht , however , ,be advisable to 

~ 
oec;in to study the question in what manner the government could secure such a 

&tock a t a l a ter date if r equired . 

For in~tance, , the question has been raised whether it might not be 
· I I . 
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JJO~\S ibl e to obtain for the gover nment n l a rge quanti t y of pi t chbl end from 

Bul r ium as a t oken r eparation payment ~ Such a transaction would not cause 

al a rm abroad i f it were arranged before the world lear ns of t he results of s ome 

Jucce s sful laree-scale experiment . The transaction could be justified wi thout 

ref erence to the uranium content of the ore . 'Pi tchbl nd i s also the ore of 

radium, and action could be taken on the ground of securing the ore for the 

t:iake of its r adium content , with view of extracting t he r adium at some future 

Jat e f or medical purposes . Ac tion taken on this ground alone might in f act be 

entirely justified . 

' . 

. ' 
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